e mtntor bt

But, again, you can't -- withou

fag
PP

nothing further,

VINCENTY 17

DOYLE: Sure.

MS. VINCENT:

s tHorodgh

THE WITNESS: Can I ask one?

ms . VINGENT I vE4HR.

| THE WITNESS: Howzjong'<un

here?

(inaudible conversations)

EXAMINATION BY MS. VINCENT:

Q@  But seriously. I'm sorry. Explain againi‘ithe
) ) redacted

20
a1
122 
234
24

difference

redacted

A That is exactly what I mean.

Q. - Thank ydu. I just wanted to make sure.




10
11l
12
13|
14
15f
16
17|
o
19
20
21
22
23|
24
25

A
Q

A

answer?

Q.

well, it's

1 don*t know.

Cinaudible) .

. redactedd

o

uh-huh.

You want a gon

well, short.

|- it's very complicated.

Tt's Tunchtime., (inaudible

redacted

79




%age 81

MS. VINCENT: That's all T have. %ljust
was -- after Ultan's (inaudible) 56m8:1§mgering
questions. (inaudible). f"

MR, DOYLE: Actually, I just -- I'éﬁst
have a'coup1e of f611ow~ups. i

- EXAMINATION BY MR. DOYLE:

redacted

W w1 B W N R

A No. .

Mo?  (inaudible).

e

redaeted
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Q
~th¢ - you ==y

correctly?.

r hav e figy 8

don*t care abou

AT

Korean,

Eréfch,
Spéﬁish:
‘ - MS .
aﬁy@ays,

gkay. Seo
company -with he
" MS.

Na.

MS.

- asked and answered but --

tod Oﬂi i
s HVINCEr
= WITNESS §

I speak some G&F

i
H

o redacted

t that: I dan'tffec

!

Eﬂtéf¥ﬁaﬁﬁ%%T Erench. teacher

. ?~“ Pk = . '.«,; Wi e oyt ) .
is outiofmy (Tnaudible) v 1'm

VINCENT: well, Ultan (inaudi

there was never any discussiod of where
ou said that she mentioned owning a '
- hustand though, did 1 hear @Hé%

VINCENT: No.

VINCENT: . He. already -- that

reddcted .




redacted

okay. &1l right.

MS. VINCENT: (inaudible).
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We have copiés Gf most 6f ,théf Coven

‘ " ; o " redacted:
We have Worl cd with o acted,

redacted ! to obtain Coventr

- checks. * The bank’s written- policy to honor checks within 3 frof

-redacted

. Should the state pursue- this matter, it would be:b » ;
- that 6X13t feJQled . T "

" redacted
Should you need additional asmstance, please caﬂ me e

'

H
H
N
H
i
{




adl; reqnwfs the assxsiam:a from the f}ﬁee of -
je I 3 fﬁ “the :

pré indedt
ot mth;.{:mni;y '}','ewn ¢ _erk anﬁ Treas:irer, 5 ~' hi }}mz.
p‘art with the Covéntry Town Cletk ami
Crense ) b qnazt & meeting with you, Town
- Astornd i :m fmaé mﬁx@er AnneMarie Mooney, and Coveniry Town
. ~4a review and discass the report. We
4 imlate ) c&mpreh isive) plan 10 bringthe, Office of Town -
haek mta comphams shouid there be 4 any deﬁcxsncxas fomzd in

ard for your assistance-on thisnatter and should you have any A
please Teel fee to contact me at redacted _ Should yén
: se the U,8, mail, please send to redacted

- My e-miail dddress is, redacted p )

Sineersly;




. PO Box 24 - L
Aﬂaﬂson, NH 0381 1

~March 1, 2008 ’ -

Mr. Thomas M. Salmon, CPA
Vermont: Stat& Audifor
132 Staté:Street s .

Montpchcr, VT 05633-51 01

Re: Town of Covenfry, VT

. We thank you for your time and that of

: fz*z.rcpoﬁ 1 amm writing vou to gwe an overvi
The Town of Covenﬁy mdar attamey—a
- Davies refained tsin Augnst 2006 to revi

+ town clerk Cynthia Diaz. It is nnportant
they took place while we perfo;tmed our

Wmmd

March 200? She was: rc~slec:tﬁd
March 2010 :

We were mfo:med that ;mor 10 2003 -unﬁl Apnl‘z()ﬂﬁd sh3 helda bcokkezpmg DOSIHOL:

with Gray’s Pavmg

The Orleans States Attorn&y opcncd an vt
2006; the charges:weze since.dropped in

Avgust 2007 InApril 2005

from Gray’s, but Gray did not w.ant to pJ_‘OSecuit:

H
H
2

'QOverview |

We IEV:GWEd most of the town 5 sooks ancl record from ,/.004 ﬂzmu,,h 200 For Bach
. year, the records were kept mccznszstenﬂy We could not balanieée any of the records .
Fnancially; so, we performed total transaction analysis of the records ami focused our

attantlon on taxes paid/collected in cash.




,payﬁants aid Iate foes) colleicted after 11/4/04 vl 6/6/05. This practice was also noted

redamted .

'sgreadshebts of mfcnnﬁiwn regarding the years 2004 thmugh 2006 although w

not account for all disecrepancies, we noted what we could.
redacted
redacied She did not make arty cash deposits for the town (including’

fedacted

this mivestigh
redacted

“QZJQ?&”‘ ¥



- reviewe

© + list currency without any explanation

Attorney-Client Privilege
Work Product Doctrinie

TO; ... .- ;Fﬂe

FRQM:

. DATE: -~ . August 1,,‘2"007

During our, ongomg review of pohm ;
ocumet ‘
Community Cétiter duting éventng o
on the payment of property taxes by ¢
by 11/4/04. If payment was delingue
‘payment or the property wotld go to
in bound books. We capied all of her
_"‘National Bank (CNB} for the tewn s

o compnsed of $1, 840 in cash and 4

payor and the amount of the check on
that was markﬁd ﬁom redacted
reclacted

- EXHIBIT 1A

. Diaz was then shown the copy and det
- CNB.. Crurency of B1, 840 zmd 4 che
8/20/04 :

zT here was not " check farA$5=97 61 ﬁ@m o

‘redacted

chisel dirifig biir ¥isit o 8/11/06. R

Anna Mane Mooney, CFB

~To~;vu'of Coventry, VT

acco*ant

itms recorded as checks: Her normal
| ont the. tﬁckct, and to list the. last name of the tax

1 the ﬁcket Diaz wa$ asked to ¢

‘ 'She was asked to ncte this'bn the tickiet e

B

ash and by’ check 3o 2004 property taxes weredie

nt, penalties and interest were owed until full-
tax sale. Diaz keeps.carbon coples of deposit txckets

deposit tickets that were submltted to Comm‘ ‘

$5,883.21 ,
practice is to o

plain {]

harhie to currenicy of $1 840 She si
redacted:

14 thig dépo

rea’acled ’

i.e. payroll; Vssndor and petty Czash) When it its

. the town qelectmen

Page 1 of 4

redac!ea'




' Attorney-Clignt anﬁege
Wcrk Product Doctrine

. Lo ‘ S redacted

"Di&zf' wah @‘éﬁéfﬁtb‘lé%ﬁ};ﬁ?n' ' ]
She began to search for her petty cash back up, . .
documemahon We remmded her that she was never a duce asnv back un. redacied -

radacfed
redacted h
red&cled
She said that she probably needed cash £ make change for fhose
tax” payors that paxd in cash, : “ S

EXHIBIT 1B

mﬁpgféﬁg do it 'éntation for t thlS dxsﬁﬁfsément ‘

mformat;on of whxch w have a copy ﬂ

Page 2 of 4



' Attomay»Clieﬁf Privilege
Work Produst Doctrine o

;EmIBIT 2“A

Digz miaintained an Excel spreadsheet showir{g us payments of 2004 pmperty iaxes
noting whether’ payment is in cash or ch ack, and ; rtinént dates, amounts; and check -

numbers.

EXHIBIT 2B

- A tax stub is the bottom of the tax bill d heument: It is riormally completed to.indicate
payment of tax€s on various parcels. Per Town Clerk Diaz, tax. §tubs are maintained by

. the clerk as backup evidence of tax paymsnt This exhibit represents the tax stub for™

. redacted 1ndlcatmt, payment of 949004 Broperty taxes by check . -redacted

1 1/4/7 004 - ’

on

EXHIBIT 2C ‘
. Diaz was then shown a aopy and detaﬂs of the 11/ 6/04 deposit ﬁcke:(:..as "em.eved fro,m

cc:pled over it the 11/ 1/04 tzckﬁt She sa:fu:ii that the'dcposzt tckf:t racc:rded By her ca:bon
* deposit icket that matched the bank’s was missing from the'bound hoc}k and that the.

bank’s records were accurate. , i

- Diaz rambled on to say that bcfc:re she. tﬁok the monﬁyfcheck bag to t’ne bank, the .
contents spilled out in the town’s vault. §Shc pn:ked upwhat shie cotld and deposited the
items with another deposit ticket.. She viras again asked to explain how clrrency

mcreascd to $3,940 rédacted 2

EXH}ZB IT 2D

. Diaz was then shown 2 copy of a deposrt ucket dated 1171/04 with 15 checks listed for
“recordings™ in the atnount of $438. She reviewed the carbon ticket in her book. We
told her that this ticket- was a ﬁ‘ue depos t and had beén Wntten over to.credte the false

11/6/04 ticket.

EXHIBIT 2E

Page 3 of 4



Attomey~£3hent ?nvﬂe ge
Work Product Doctrine

T¥az was shown the oopy of the deposit ticket and details Of the CNB deposzt on 1 1/2/04
This ticket matches the 11/ 1/04 carbon ticket for $438 .00 e

‘Diaz was asked 0 review a capy ef a 'deposit ticket-dated 5{3 1/05 for $1 611 24,02 for }2
items. We couldn’t read this ticket during our visit on 8/11/06, so we asked her to clarify
what this ticket represerited for deposits. She told-us that the deposit contained an adding
machine tapé that included 12 amounts. She handwrotf: on this: capy that $16,124. 02 was,

compnsed of 12 checks

he had date.:d and mﬂa}cd th_xs ‘tlckﬁ:t

Dlaz was asked t : : leposit
' 1 't of $3 246 00’ ag cashand 12 chf:c

‘m&hng tedacted

AtfaChments

P’agie- 4 of 4




. At‘omay-chent inlegc
Work Prodxict Docfrine

Re: MDCOV0001-0 1

Monf/Year  Homs . ..

8/10/06

it ck'qts of C Dzaz and coﬂectnm
i 05 Ciornpare lxsfer hours to

87114080




Aﬁcmay—(}heni anﬁega _
Wark Pmduct Docmn;e

Re: MDCGVOOOI-Oi

ofﬁcxal tax rec:otds keptmﬁy C. Dlaz to grand hsts tax
: s, deposit ticketsilo C‘\IB and CNB bank

8/17/06 1.0 Confe ence call thh W. Davies and M. Marcotte.
: ib-analysis ,aud ongemg strategy..

and AM,
nigoing strategy, and tax sedc




Attorey-Client Privilege

Wark Product Doetrine

" Re: MDCOV0001-01

Montthear oo Howt daa s

1219706 s e

et el

'12/21/05

12/26/06°

1/12/07

15 (N/C)

- work with

,f“

Afler reviswing 6/6/05. mfo:manon from CNB

redacted

to.Obtain all baglk

- statements, dep051t checks and dlsbmsefnent checks for
Coventry from 2004 to pfe’sent (ongpiig monthly}

20T e R

:}/25/07' R R HITR IS %:5.2'0

5423107

-, ,_2.0}{ Commp

- 30h Compate €

pesd .y
PR

pars ONIY

P Compare ‘F.mfemmﬁon to o recorda for 2005:

; mfomaﬁbn to tadecords for 2004: 1

_ Drmatlon to taz: records for 2006



Work Product Doctrine.

‘Re: MDCOV0001-01

31107

427107 2.0

5131407 | 2.0

" Coniduetotal transagtion analysis for 2006 taxes

2007.

CNB. Review NSF details for

ith correspondinig doouments.
d mailto reddcled 'N!C) o

redacied ..
. Disguss -

Conduct total transaction analysis for 2006 taxes,

ysis for 2006 taxes. :

' Compare CNB records to 2006 tax records.




Attorney-Client Privilege
Work ?*quuc:t Doctrine

Re: MDCOV0001-01.

‘Month/Year  Hours ~ 1"

61807

z

6/20/07

621/07

6126107

" 6129107

B

6167

79007
T116/07

7123/07

927107




Y. tivilege
Wosk Product Dostrine

. Attorney-Client Pri

© Re: MDEOV00D1-01

ftof dlscrepancy report‘ mth

7i30/07 ,
: ‘document&

Telephone G Be,sa.w Request school board -~

8/13/07 N/C
: - ‘Ncontracts He faXf:s therm.

Meet K- Clark at thﬂeton, NH Police
Department, 'Submit final discreparicy t ort .
and supporting dottinents to K. Clagk, 7=
Discuss report and documents,

9125007

Gng@iiig=w $3~,_480~b Administration, binding, copying,.

30,0+ @$2000hr NG $6,000+ Tiavel tifze.
redacigd

| IS5+ @$00h NIC ., $3,100¢ Communication with

‘ 200+ @$2@0/hr N/C O $4:000+. Commmncahon and, updates m
Dayies, M. Mamaﬁe K. Clark

40 1mi, RT Aticinson, NE ~ Exeter, I\I}E{*Aﬂdnscn,NH @$ 50/mi A
34kips ©  N/C $680 - o

Total Fess: . 204 ﬁcmamz'oa pet hour = $40,300.00

NfC Feed and Bxpe:nsas (as hs*ted) = $17 18{1+

redaited

Total Fees Anne: Metie qunicy o




Lbndon, Sarah .

From: ) ' Treadwell, John

Sent: Tuesday, March 28,2017 1:33 PM

To: ‘ London, Sarah

Cc Chen, Zachary

Subject: ' FW: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index
FYI

From Treadwell John
Sent: Tuesday, March 28, 2017 10:29 AM

To: 'Anne Galloway' <agalloway@vtdigger.org>

Cc: Dan Schwartz <daniel.james.schWartz@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index

. Anne and Dan,

AAG Zachary Chen’s March 6, 2017, response to your February 21, 2017, clearly indicates that if you consider the
response a denial of your request for public records you may appeal that decision. The letter provides the information
- required under 1 V.S.A. § 318(a}(2) regarding such an-appeal and to whom such an appeal should be directed.

John

From: Anne Galloway [mailto:agalloway@vtdigger.org]
Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 4:33 PM

To: Treadwell, John

Cc: Dan Schwartz.

Subject: Re: VTDigger: requestlng Vaughn Index

Hi John,
~ Under the Vermont Public Records Act, you are required to prov1de a description of what was w1thheld

Please do so.
Thanks,
Anne Galloway

On Moh, Mar 27,2017 at 4:30 PM, Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov> wrote:

Hi Dan,

I have reviewed the PRA response that was sent to you by AAG Zachary Chen on March 6, 2017.1V.S.A. § 318(a){2) does
. not require a Vaughn Index. I respectfully decline to prepare and provide one to you.

- John



John Treadwell

‘ Assistant Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General's kOfﬁ(:t’a
109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609

tel: 802-828-5512

fax: 802-828-2154

e-mail: john.treadwell@vermont.gov
Please note my new email address.

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This E-mail may contain sensitive law enforcement and/or privileged
information. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this communication unless you are the intended addressee. This
communication may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable
law. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail in error) please notify the sender immediately and
destroy this E-mail. Any unauthorized copying, disclosure or distribution of the material or taking of any action in
reliance on the contents of the electronically transmitted materials is prohibited. If you have received this '
communication in error, please call us (collect) immediately at (802} 828-5512 and ask to speak to the sender of the
communication. Also, please notify immediately via e-mail the sender that you have received the communication in

error.

From: Dan Schwariz [mailto:daniel.iames.schwartz@gmail.com'}
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2017 12:17 PM

To: Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov>

Cc: Anne Galloway <AGALLOWAY@vtdigger.org>

Subject: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index

Hi, John.



On March 7, your office delivered documents to The Vermont Digger in response to a public records request
. that I had emailed you on Feb. 21 regarding Cynthia Diaz.

The documents however, are substantially redacted. Please provide me a Vaughn Index, citing a reason for
each and every redaction contained within the 66-page stack of public documents. - »

Should you have any questions, feel free to call me on my cell phone: 774-644-2207.

Thank you.

- Dan Schwartz
VTDigger, freelance reporter

774-644-2207

Anne Galloway

Editor, VTDigger.org

Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust
97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602

cell 802-595-9159

@GallowayVTD

http://vtdigger.org

If you like our reporting, support our work with a donation.




~London, Sarah

" From: ~Treadwell, John -
Se_nt: ' ‘ . Monday, March 27, 2017 4:35 PM
To: - ' London, Sarah

" Subject: FW: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index
FYl

From: Anne Galloway [mailto:agalloway@vtdigger.org]
Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 4:33 PM

To: Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov>
Cc: Dan Schwartz <daniel.james.schwartz@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index

Hi John,
Under the Vermont Public Records Act, you are required to provide a description of what was withheld.
Please do so.
Thanks,
- Anne Galloway

On Mon, Mar 27, 2017 at 4:30 PM, Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont. gov> wrote:

Hi Dan,

I have reviewed the PRA response that was sent to you by AAG Zachary Chen on March 6, 2017. 1 V.S.A. § 318(a)(2)
does not require a Vaughn Index. | respectfully decline to prepare and provide one to you.

John

John Treadwell

Assistanf Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General's Office
109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609



tel: 802-828-5512
fax: 802-828-2154

» e-mail: john.treadwell@vermont.gov

Please note my new email address.

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This E-mail may contain sensitive law enforcement and/or privileged
information. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this communication unless you are the intended addressee. This
communication may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable
law. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail in error) please notify the sender immediately
and destroy this E-mail. Any unauthorized copying, disclosure or distribution ef the material or taking of any action in
reliance on the contents of the electronically transmitted materials is prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error, please call us (collect) immediately at (802) 828-5512 and ask to speak to the sender of the
communication. Also, please notify immediately via e-mail the sender that you have received the communication in
error. :

From: Dan Schwartz [mailto:daniel.james.schwartz@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2017 12:17 PM

. To: Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov>

Cc: Anne Galloway <AGALLOWAY @vtdigger.org>

Subject: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index

~ Hi, John.

On March 7, your office delivered documents to The Vermont Digger in response to a public records request
. that I had emailed you on Feb. 21 regarding Cynthia Diaz.

The documents, however, are substantially redacted. Please provide me a Vaughn Index, citing a reason for
each and every redaction contained within the 66-page stack of public documents.

Should you have any questions, feel free to call me on my cell phone: 774-644-2207.

2



Thank you.

- Dan Schwartz

VTDigger, freelance reporter

774-644-2207

Anne Galloway

Editor, VTDigger.org .

Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust
97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602

cell 802-595-9159

@GallowayVID

http://vtdigger.org

If you like our reporting, support our work with a donation.




London, Sarah

From: Duggan, Jen .

Sent: ; Wednesday, March 22, 2017 7:07 PM

To: B * London, Sarah A

Subject:  FW: Black Gum Swamp Record Request Appeal '
Attachments: 2017_03_22_FINAL_Response to VNRC PRA Appeal.pdf; 22

_REDACTED_Hannah.Smith@vermont.gov_01.25.2017_RE Vernon Black Gum
Swamp_Redacted.pdf; 23_REDACTED(1)_Hannah.Smith@vermont.gov_01.25.2017_RE
VWR Letter to LCAR-black Gum Swamp_Redacted.pdf; 26
'_REDACTED_Laura.Lapierre@vermont.gov~01.25.2017_FW Vernon Black Gum
Swamp_Redacted.pdf; 28_ATTACHMENT REDACTED_Matt.Chapman@vermont.gov_
11.29.2016_MeetingResponsivenessSummary_11_29.docx.pdf; 29 '
_MeetingResponsivenessSummary slm edits.docx; 1_REDACTED_20160630_Borg,
Mary_FW legal review_Redacted.pdf; 2_REDACTED_20160727_Smith, Hannah_RE Class I
appendix_Redacted.pdf; 4 ATTACHMENT REDACTED(1)_Smith, Hannah_FW
WSMD_VermontWetlandRules_2016_Rule revisions_(_Redacted.pdf; 6_REDACTED_
20160829_Lapierre, Laura_RE signing_001_Redacted.pdf; 7_REDACTED_20160829

~_Lapierre, Laura_RE signing.pdf; 9 _REDACTED_20161129 Smith, Hannah_FW meeting
today_Redacted.pdf; 10_REDACTED_20161129_Smith, Hannah_RE meeting
today_Redacted.pdf; 14_REDACTED_20170124_Smith, Hannah_RE Black Gum Swamp-
Town of Vernon_001_Redacted.pdf

Hi Sarah:

Here is the ﬁnal respbnse. Thank you for your assistance!
Best,

Jen

From: Duggan, Jen

Sent: Wednesday, March 22,2017 6:57 PM

To: 'Jon Groveman' <jgroveman@vnrc.org> ,
Cc: Moore, Julie <Julie.Moore@vermont.gov>; Percival, Penny <Penny.Percival@vermont.gov>

Subject: RE: Black Gum Swamp Record Request Appeal

Hi Jon:

Please see attached response from Secretary Moore. The Secretéry is partially granting your appeal, and'the Agency is
producing the attached records and redacted portions of withheld records. Because the remaining withheld documents are
exempt from disclosure under the Public Records Act, your appeal is partially denied. Under 1 V.S.A. § 319, you may seek
judicial review of this determination from the Civil Division of the Vermont Superior Court.

If you have any questioris, please don't hesitate to contact me.

Best,

.Jen



Jen Duggan, ANR General Counsel

[phone] 802-461-5309
[email] jen.duggan@vermont.gov

Agency of Natural Resources
Secretary’s Office

1 National Life Drive, Davis 2
Montpelier, VT 05620-3901

To preserve, enhance, restore, and conserve Vermont's natural resources, and protect human health for the benefit of this and future generations.

From: Jon Groveman [mailto:jgroveman@vnrc.org]
Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2017 1:40 PM

To: Moore, Julie <Julie.Moore@vermont.gov>

Cc: Duggan, Jen <Jen.Duggan@vermont.gov>
Subject: Black Gum Swamp Record Request Appeal

Secretary Moore:

Please find attached the Vermont Natural Resources Council (VNRC) appeal of the Department of
Environmental Conservation's (DEC) denial of VNRC's record request related to the Black Gum Swamp Class I
Wetland designation.

Sincerely,

Jon Groveman

VNRC Policy and Water Program Director
802-249-7736 (Mobile)

- 802-223-2328 x-111 (Office)



1 National Life Drive
Davis 2
Montpelier, VT 056203901

Julia S. Moore, P.E.
Agency Secretary

Tel: (802) 828-1294 et ; Peter W. Walke
Fax: (802) 828-1250 ' ‘ Deputy Secretary
' _ State of Vermont :
"Agency of Natural Resources

www.anr.vermont.gov

March 22, 2017

Jon Groveman =

Policy and Water Program Director
Vermont Natural Resources Council
9 Bailey Ave :
Montpelier, VT 05602
jgroveman@vnrc.org

Re:  Request under the Vermont Public Records Act

Dear Mr. Groveman:

This is a determination, pursuant to 1 V.S.A. § 318(a)(3), of your admmlstratlve appeal dated
March 14, 2017, from the denial of a public records request you previously made to this Office.

Your uutlal request was made on January 31, 2017. You requested “[a]ny and all documents
pertaining to the Agency of Natural Resources (ANR)/Department of Environmental
Conservation (DEC) proposal to designate the Black Gum Swamp Wetland in Vernon from

" Class Il to Class I wetland from January 1, 2016 to date. This request includes documents
related to the ANR/DEC decision to withdraw the Black Gum Swamp from the proposed -
amendments to the Vermont Wetland Rules that were approved by the Interagency Committee
on Administrative Rules ICAR) on September 13, 2016.” The Watershed Management
Division responded to your records request on February 6, 2017 by providing responsive records
and notifying you that approximately 48 records were withheld because the records were exempt
from disclosure pursuant to 1 V.S.A. § 317. In response to your request | for additional
information about the withheld records, the Office of General Counsel provided a description of
the records withheld and the basis for the exemption on February 7, 2017 and February 15, 2017.
Specifically, the Office of General Counsel produced additional documents and provided the

following description about the 33 withheld documents:

» 7 emails regarding the rulemaking, including ICAR and LCAR filings
* 5 pre-rulemaking drafts of the Vermont Wetlands Rule with attorney mark—up
o 1 legal review of the Black Gum Class I Determination

1 Because State of Vermont offices were closed the aftcrnoon of March 14, 2017 due to a weather event, the Agcncy
of Natural Resources received your appeal on March 15, 2017.

Department of Forests, Parks & Recreation Department of Fish & Wildli 3 Department of Environmental Conservation

Respect. Protect. Enjoy.



.o 6 documents related to attorney review of the Response Summary for Revisions to the
. Vermont Wetland Rules
o 1 memo to the Secretary about the rulemaking generally
e 13 emails regarding issues raised by Vernon

The Office of General Counsel stated that records were withheld on the basis of the attorney-
client privilege pursuant to 1 V.S.A. § 317(c)(3) and (4) and noted that all records withheld
involved internal Agency communications only and did not include communications with the
Govermnor’s Office or any outside entity.

In your appeal letter, you claim that the Agency has not met its burden under 1 V.S.A. §
318(a)(2) because the Agency did not sufficiently “identify the records withheld and the basis for
denial.” Specifically, you assert that the Agency’s “broad declaration that 33 documents exist
and the attorney-client privilege applies” is insufficient for the Vermont Natural Resources
Council to determine whether the documents were properly withheld.-

I have reviewed your appeal letter, the documents in our files that are responsive to your
records request, and the Agency’s description of the records withheld. Your appeal is partially
granted, and the Agency is producing additional records and redacted portions of withheld
records concurrent with this response. To the extent that the Agency has exercised its discretion
to produce records subject to the attorney-client privilege, any waiver of the privilege and the
Public Records Act exemption applies only for those documents released. Because the
remaining withheld documents are exempt from disclosure under the Public Records Act, your
appeal is partially denied.

With respect to the partial denial of your appeal, I have determined that the documents
withheld are exempt from disclosure. First, the responsive documents are exempt from public
inspection and copying under 1 V.S.A. § 317(c)(4) because they are covered by the attorney-
client privilege. Subsection (c)(4) exempts records which, if disclosed, “would cause the
custodian to violate any statutory or common law privilege other than the common law
deliberative process privilege as it applies to the General Assembly and the Executive Branch
agencies of the State of Vermont.” The Vermont Supreme Court has recognized a common law
pr1v1lege for attorney-client communications. “As codified in Vermont Rule of Evidence 502(b),

‘a client has a privilege to refuse to disclose and to prevent any other person from disclosing
confidential communications made for the purpose of facilitating the rendition of professional
legal services to the client between himself or his representative and his lawyer or his lawyer’s
representative.”” 232511 Investments, Ltd. V. Town of Stowe Dev. Review Bd., No. 2005-403,
2006 WL 5868424, at *1 (Vt. Feb. 2006) (unpub. 3-justice mem.)(quoting V.R.E. 502(b),
alterations omitted). The Rule defines the term “client” to include public entities represented by
government lawyers. Id. Here, the responsive records are privileged because they are
communications between Agency employees and Agency lawyers for the purpose of facilitating
legal services to the client. Specifically, the privileged records are:

s 7 email records regarding the rulemaking among and between Matt Chapman and/or
Hannah Smith and Agency staff (Laura LaPierre, Penny Percival);

2



s 5 pre-rulemaking drafts of the Vermont Wetlands Rule with attorney mark-up by Matt
Chapman and Hannah Smith, including cover emails among and between Matt Chapman,
Hannah Smith, Jen Duggan and/or Elizabeth Schlllmg and Agency staff (Mary Borg,
Laura LaPierre);

o 1 email record from Agency staff (Mary Borg, Laura LaPlen'e) to Matt Chapman seekmg
legal review of the Black Gum Class I Determination;

s 5 draft documents of the Response Summary for Revisions to the Vermont Wetland
Rules with attorney mark-up by Matt Chapman and Hannah Smith, including cover
emails among and between Matt Chapman and/or Hannah Smith and A gency staff (Laura
LaPierre);

o 1 memo from Hannah Smith to the Secretary (Deb Markowitz) about the rulemaking
generally; and

e 13 email records regarding issues raised by the Town of Vernon among and between
Matt Chapman, Hannah Smith, and/or Elizabeth Schllhng and Agency staff (Pete
LaFlamme, Mary Borg, Laura Laplerre)

Second, the responsive documents are also exempt from public inspection and copying under
1 V.S.A. § 317(c)(3) because disclosure would violate the ethical and professional obligations of
the Agency’s attorneys. Subsection (c)(3) exempts records which, if disclosed, “would cause the
custodian to violate duly adopted standards of ethics or conduct for any profession regulated by
the State.” Rule 1.6 of the Vermont Rules of Professional Conduct provides that “[a] lawyer
shall not reveal information relating to the representation of a client unless the client gives
informed consent.” As discussed above, the responsive records are confidential and privileged
communications to facilitate the Agency Office of General Counsel’s provision of legal service
to the Agency. Accordingly, disclosure would violate Rule 1.6 and the documents therefore are

exempt under 1 V.S.A. § 317(c)(3).

Further, the information contained in this letter, in addition to the information the Agency has
already provided you, fulfill the Agency’s obligation to provide “the asserted statutory basis for
denial and a brief statement of the reasons and supporting facts for denial.” 1 V.S.A. § 318(a)(2)
(emphasis added). There is no legal requirement to provide an index of withheld records at the
administrative level. See 1 V.S.A. § 318(a)(2); see also e.g., Browning v. State, No. 272-5-14,
2014 WL 10321350 *4 (Vt. Dec. 2014) (upholding sufficiency of State’s index in Superior Court
where no index was provided at administrative level). Courts make a case-by-case determination
to determine what level of specificity is required to evaluate an Agency’s determination that
specific records are exempt from disclosure under the Public Records Act. “No Vermont
authority requu-es an agency to spell out an asseited basis for nondisclosure in an index when
- doing so is not helpful” even at the trial court level. Id. (citing Rutland Herald v. Vermont State -
Police,2012 VT 24, 10 n.2 (2012)).

~ Here, the Agency has more than met its obligation to describe the withheld records and the
Agency’s basis for withholding them. You now have an itemized list of the records withheld, the
identity of Agency staff involved in the records at issue, a description of the content of the
records, and the specific basis for the exemption (i.e. attorney ~client privilege pursuant to 1



VS.A§ 317(c)(3) and (c)(4)). The information the Agency provided is sufficient for purposes
of 1 V.S.A. § 318(a)(2). ' ,

For the reasons set forth above, your appeal is partially granted and partially denied. Under 1
V.S.A. § 319, you may seek judicial review of thls determination from the Civil Division of the

Vermont Superior Court.

Sincerely,

.x,;f WQ,) u,(-_Lﬂ,L

l

Julia S. Moore, PE.
Secretary

CC: Jen Duggan
General Counsel



From: Borg, Mary -

Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2016 10:58 AM
To: Chapman, Matt

Cce: Lapierre, Laura

Subject: FW: legal review

Attachments: - : BlackGumSwamp_Class | Wetland Determination.docx
Hi Matt. Can you please assign an attorney to review this. Thanks!

Mary

From: Lapierre, Laura
Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2016 4:03 PM

To: Borg, Mary <Mary.Borg@vermont.gov>

Cc: Chapman, Matt <Matt.Chapman@vermont.gov>
Subject: legal review




From: ’ Smith, Hannah

Sent: : - Tuesday, November 29, 2016 11:35 AM
To: Lapierre, Laura 4
Subject: . RE: meeting today

Attachments: MeetingResponsivenessSummary_11_29.docx; CWD_Response_clean v.2.docx

From Laplerre Laura

Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2016 10:52 AM

To: Smith, Hannah <Hannah.Smith@vermont. g0v>
Subject: RE: meeting today

Sounds fine.
L

From: Smith, Hannah ) ‘

Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2016 10:50 AM

To: Lapierre, Laura <Laura. Laplerre@vermont gav>
Subject: meeting today

Hi Laura, i
I'am still finishing up my edits to the response summary, | am going to keep working and head over to your desk as soon as I am
done.

Department of Environmental Conservation

Hannah L. Smith, Esq.

Associate General Counsel -

Office of General Counsel

Vermont Dept. of Environmental Conservation
One National Life Drive — Davis 2

Montpelier, VI 05620-3802

802.461.8187 / hannah.smith@uvermeont.gov



From: Smith, Hannah

Sent: Wednesday, Januaty 25, 2017 1:56 PM

To: : - Lapierre, Laura

Cc: LaFlamme, Pete; Borg, Mary; Chapman, Matt

Subject: RE: Vernon Black Gum Swamp S
Importance: High ’

Hanhah

From: Lapierre, Laura
Sent: Wednesday, January 25, 2017 11:15 AM :
To: Smith, Hannah <Hannah.Smith@vermont.gov>

Subject: RE: Vernon Black Gum Swamp

OK. Pete wants us to get back to him by 1pm, s0 please call when you get out. (I'm still at home)
Laura

From: Smith, Hannah

Sent: Wednesday, January 25, 2017 10:53 AM

To: Lapierre, Laura <Laura.Lapierre@vermont.gov>; LaFlamme, Pete <Pete. LaFlamme@vermont gov>
Subject: RE: Vernon Black Gum Swamp

Hi Laura,
I have a meeting until noon, but | am available any time after that to chat.

From: Lapierre, Laura : : : ' -
Sent: Wednesday, January 25, 2017 10:51 AM ' ’
To: Smith, Hannah <Hannah.Smith@vermont.gov>; LaFlamme Pete <Pete LaFlamme@vermont.gov>
Subject: FW: Vernon Black Gum Swamp




From: Michelle L. Pong [mailto:vernonta@vernonvt.org]

Sent: Wednesday, January 25, 2017 10:23 AM

To: Lapierre, Laura <Laura.Lapierre@vermont.gov>
Cc: Dindo, Charlene <charlene@leg.state.vt.us>
Subject: Vernon Black Gum Swamp

Hello Laura,
[ hope you are safe after last night’s crazy weather. Everything is covered in ice down here. .

I've attached the Selectboard’s letter and a letter from a local forester in hopes that the Wetland Program will consider
decreasing the buffer zone around the Black Gum Swamp to 100 ft. Since this has been a past practlce I hope that this is not
unreasonable and that we can work together to make sure the area is protected.

Thank you for your consideration. | look forward to working with you.

Michelle L. Pong
Town Administrator
Vernon, Vermont
802-257-0292 ext. 12



From: Smith, Hannah

Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 3:07 PM
To: ’ Lapierre, Laura '
Subject: RE: Class I appendix

Thanks Laura! » )

From: Lapierre, Laura
Sent: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 2:46 PM

To: Smith, Hannah <Hannah.Smith@vermont.gov>
Subject: Class | appendix




From: ~ » Smith, Hannah

Sent: Tuesday, January 24, 2017 1:01 PM
To: . Lapierre, Laura
Subject: RE: Black Gum Swamp- Town of Vernon

Ah, got it, that’s why Zapata set up the skype meeting. Okay, sounds good.

From' Laplerre Laura

Sent: Tuesday, January 24, 2017 1:00 PM

To: Smith, Hannah <Hannah.Smith@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: Black Gum Swamp- Town of Vérnon

OK. I am home sick today again. So we will have to talk by phone.
Laura '

From Smlth Hannah

Sent: Tuesday, January 24,2017 12:55 PM

To: Lapierre, Laura <Laura.lapierre@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: Black Gum Swamp- Town of Vernon

From' Laplerre Laura
Sent: Monday, January 23, 2017 5:57 PM
To: Smith, Hannah <Hannah.Smith@vermont.gov>

Subject: RE: Black Gum Swamp- Town of Vernon

Thanks. Justsentit. Have a good evening. L

Sert from my Verizon Wireless 4G LTE smartphone

———————— Original message —-—---

From: "Smith, Hannah"

Date:01/23/2017 5:38 PM (GMT-05:00)

To: "Lapierre, Laura" ’

Subject: Black Gum Swamp- Town of Vernon




Department of Environmental Conservation

Hannah L. Smith, Esgq.

Associate General Counsel

Office of General Counsel

Vermont Dept. of Environmental Conservation
One National Life Drive — Davis 2

Montpelier, VI 05620-3802

802.461.8187 / hannah.smith@vermont.gov




From: ’ Smith, Hannah

Sent: - Wednesday, January 25, 2017 4:55 PM

To: " Schilling, Elizabeth ,

Subject: "~ RE:VWR Letter to LCAR-black Gum Swamp
Thank you!

From: Schilling, Elizabeth .
Sent: Wednesday, January 25, 2017 4:34 PM
To: Smith, Hannah <Hannah.Smith@vermont.gov>

Subject: RE: VWR Letter to LCAR-black Gum Swamp

Sent: Wednesday, January 25,2017 4:22 PM. -

To: Lapierre, Laura <Laura.lapierre@vermont.gov>

‘Ce: LaFlamme, Pete <Pete.laFlamme@vermont.gov>; Chapman, Matt <Matt.Chapman@vermont.gov>; Schilling, Elizabeth
. <Elizabeth.Schilling@vermont.gov>

Subject: VWR Letter to LCAR-black Gum Swamp

: Departnl-enf of Environmental Conservation

Hannah L. Smith, Esq.

Associate General Counsel

Office of General Counsel ]
Vermont Dept. of Environmental Conservation
One National Life Drive — Davis 2

Montpelier, VI 05620-3802

802.461.8187 / hannah.smith@uvermont.gov




From: Smith, Hannah

Sent: Monday, August 01, 2016 5:05 PM

To: Lapierre, Laura .

Subject: FW: WSMD_VermontWetlandRules_2016_Rule revisions_(HS and LL).docx’
Attachments: ' WSMD_VermontWetlandRules_2016_Rule revisions_(HS and LL).docx
Follow Up Flag: Follow Up

Due By: Tuesday, August 02, 2016 6:57 AM

Flag Status: ’ Flagged :

From: Chapman, Matt

Sent: Monday, August 01, 2016 10:14 AM

To: Smith, Hannah <Hannah.Smith@vermont.gov>

Cc: McDonald, Elizabeth <Elizabeth.McDonald@vermont.gov>

Subject: WSMD_VermontWetlandRules_2016_Rule revisions_(HS and LL).docx

My comments attached. Happy to discuss.



From: Lapierre, Laura

Sent: Wednesday, January 25,2017 10:51 AM
To: Smith, Hannah; LéFlamm’e, Pete
Subject: FW: Vernon Black Gum Swamp
Attachments: Vernon Black Gum Buffer.pdf

From: Michelle L. Pong [mailto:vernonta@vernonvt.org]
Sent: Wednesday, January 25, 2017 10:23 AM

To: Lapierre, Laura <Laura.lapierre@vermont.gov>

Cc: Dindo, Charlene <charlene@leg.state.vi.us>
Subject: Vernon Black Gum Swamp

Hello Laura,

1 hope you are safe after last night’s crazy weather. Everything is covered in ice down here.

I've attached the Selectboard’s letter and a letter from a local forester in hopes that the Wetland Program will consider
decreasing the buffer zone around the Black Gum Swamp to 100 ft. Since this has been a past practice | hope that thlS is not
unreasonable and that we can work together to make sure the area. is protected. ,

- Thank you for your consideration. | look fo}ward to working with you.

Michelle L. Pong
Town Administrator
Vernon, Vermont
802-257-0292 ext. 12



From: - Lapierre, Laura

Sent: . Monday, August 28, 2016 4:26 PM
To: B Smith, Hannah _
Subject: RE: signing )

OK. T will take a look. ' : L

From: Smiith, Hannah
Sent: Monday, August 29, 2016 4:22 PM °

To: Lapierre, Laura <laura.Lapierre@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: signing

Ok, 1 fixed all the formatting (yay!!!) in the ANNOTATED rule doc and closed it, if you have time to look it over. | am now going
through and fixing the formatting in the CLEAN doc. : ’ '

From Laplerre Laura
Sent: Monday, August 29, 2016 10:13 AM
To: Smith, Hannah <Hannah.Smith@vermont.gov>

Subject: RE: signing

’ From Smlth Hannah
Sent: Monday, August 29, 2016 10:16 AM
To: Lapierre, Laura <Laura.lapierre@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: signing

From' Laplerre Laura
Sent: Monday, August 29, 2016 9:56 AM
To: Smith, Hannah <Hannah.Smith@vermont.gov>

Subject: signing

Hi Hannah,
Were you able to get Deb to sign this morning? Thanks.

Laura



From: . Chapman, Matt

Sent: " Tuesday, November 29, 2016 2:28 PM

To: Smith, Hannah

Subject: MeetingResponsivenessSummary_11_29.docx
Attachments: MeetingResponsivenessSummary_11_29.docx

Modifications attached.



From: Lapierre, Laura

Sent: Monday, August 29, 2016 5:13.PM
To: Smith, Hannah

Subject: RE: signing

My review:

I did not check the table of contents —as it is depended on your clean draft formatting.

Extra page after the front page (OK?)
The definition formatting is different from the original, but I like how you changed it.
Class I wetland definition bullet formatting. (I fixed)

From: Smith, Hannah
Sent: Monday, August 29, 2016 4:22 PM

To: Lapierre, Laura <Laura. Lapierre@vermont. g0v>
Subject: RE: signing

Ok, | fixed all the formatting (yay!!!) in the ANNOTATED rule doc and closed it, if you have time to look it over. 1am now going
through and fixing the formatting in the CLEAN doc.
. From: Lapierre, Laura

Sent: Monday, August 29, 2016 10:19 AM



To: Smith, Hannah <Hannah.Smith@vermont.gov>

Subject: RE: signing ’

From: Smith, Hannah )
Sent: Monday, August 29, 2016 10:16 AM

To: Lapierre, Laura <Laura.lapierre@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: signing ’

From: Lapierre, Laura
Sent: Monday, August 29, 2016 9:56 AM

To: Smith, Hannah <Hannah.Smith@vermont.gov>
Subject: signing '

Hi Hannah,

Were you able to get Deb to sign this moming? Thanks
Laura



DRAFT: RESPONSE SUMMARY FOR
REVISIONS TO THE VERMONT WETLAND RULES: STATUTORY UPDATES, PERMIT
NOTICE PROCEDURAL CHANGES, AND ADDITION OF FOUR NEW CLASS | WETLANDS —DENNIS
POND WETLANDS, BRUNSWICK; SANDBAR WETLANDS, COLCHESTER AND MILTON;
CHICKERING FEN, CALAIS; AND BLACK GUM SWAMPS, VERNON

accordance with 10 V.S.A. § 905b(18) and the APA procedure filed the proposed rule changes
with the Secretary of State whom placed the Rules on notice for pitblic comment on September
21, 2016 until November 3, 2016. Three public meetings were held by the Vermont Wetlands
Program of VT DEC during the public comment period. The first meeting was held on October
24™ 2016 at 6:00pm at the Agency of Natural Resources Annex at 190 Junction Road, Berlin. In
attendance was Rob Peterson of Vermont Forest, Parks and Recreation; Joe Duncan, Jim Fay, and
AttourneyAttorney Joslyn -y k for Champlain Water District; Lynn McNamara and Rose LFormaﬁed: Highlight
Paul of The Nature Conservancy; Landowner Tony French; VT Fish and Wildlife John Gaobeille;
and Danielle Owczarski, Watershed Coordinator for the Lamoille Basin, VT DEC. The second
meeting was held at the Vernon Town Hall at 567 Governor Hunt Road in Vernon at 6:00pm. In
attendance in Vernon was Bill Guenther of VT Forest, Parks and Recreation; Bob Spencer, Vernon
Planning Commission; Michelle Pong; Town Administrator; Mary Miller, Paul Miller; Nancy
Durborow, Jeffery Durborow, Munson Hicks, Sandy Harris and Bronna Zlochiver. A third public
. meeting was held at the Silvio O. Conte Wildlife Refuge Visitor Center at 5396 Route 105 in
Brunswick at 6:00pm. In attendance were Clyde P. Simmons, Duncan Simmons, Dave Simmons,
and Bren Whittaker, on behalf of the Town of Brunswick. Oral comments were received at all
' three meetings and written comments were received throughout the comment period. Written
comments were submitted by Wayne Dyer, Alan Quackenbush, Joe Duncan of the Champlam
Water District, Bren Whittaker, representing himself, Matt Peters, Charles Baker of the Chittenden
County Regional Planning Commission, Anthony Jarrapino, and Jon Groveman on behalf of
VNRC and Lake Champlain International. The following language is a summary of comments
received during the public comment period and the Department’s responses to those comments.
Where appropriate, comments have been paraphrased, consolidated, and categorized for clarity.

s

Class I General Comments:

Comment 1: Will the proposed Class I status have any impact on land use rights and existing
structure if 100-300ft buffer is adopted? Land owners worry about a “change te-in lifestyle” with
the classification change.

Response 1: Certain activities in Class I or IT wetlands are exempt from the Vermont Wetland
Rules, or are allowed without a permit provided they follow certain guidelines. This includes the
repair and maintenance of existing structures, roadways or utility lines, low-impact recreation,




including snowmobiling on VAST trails, maintaining lawns, and Silvicqiture activities. This
means that regular day-to-day activities around existing structures will still be allowed. For non-
exempt or allowed uses within Class I 'wetlands, permits will only be granted to meet a compelling
public need to protect public health or safety. Class I wetlands have larger buffers than Class II
wetlands, which will increase the area of land under Vermont Wetland Rule jurisdiction. Activities
within Class I buffer zones may be permitted without needing to be a compelling public need to
protect public health or safety. As in Class II wetlands, Class I wetland permits will only be issued
if the applicant demonstrates that the activity will cause no undue adverse impacts; however,
activities in Class I wetlands are more likely to reduce their exceptional and 1rreplaceable functions
and values, and adverse impacts are not compensable.

Comment 2: Are thése Class I designations set in stone at this point?

Response 2: No. The designation will not be finalized unless the proposed Rule changes are
adopted by the LegeslativeLcgislative Committee of Administrative Rules (LCAR). The public
meeting is to receive input from the public, and will be written into a response summary (this
document), packaged in a filing to LCAR and reviewed by the Committee at a public hearing.
The Committee may or may not make a final decision at the public hearing. The hearing will be
scheduled after a rule package is filed with LCAR.

Comment 3: What is the major difference between Class II and Class I regulation?

Response 3: Permits for activities within Class I wetlands can only be granted if the activities
purpose is to meet a compelling need to protect public health or safety.

Comment 4: The Nature Conservancy isin support of the reclassification proposals for the
Chickering Fen and Dennis Pond Wetlands where the reclassification effects The Nature

Response 4: The Wetlands Program had first approached The Nature Conservancy about the
proposed reclas sification this past summer and makes note of the organization’s support and
interest in conserving significant wetlands.

Comment 5: Lake Champlain International and the Vermont Natural Resources Council
enthusiastically support the well-supported determinations to reclassify four wetlands as Class I

on its own motion.
Response 5: The DEC makes note of the organizations” support in the four reclassifications.

Comment 6: Lake Champlain International and the Vermont Natural Resources Council request
that the proposed Vermont Wetland Rule section 7.2(b) be stricken from the proposed rules as it
is unduly burdensome to require a petitioner to state “the circumstances prompting the petition”
Response:

Comment: Commenter has found new occurrences of rare plant species at Chickering Fen and
Dennis Pond Wetlands and intends to submit the records to the Natural Heritage Inventory over




the winter and is checking in to see if thé records would help bolster the Class I designation.
Commenter also has updated mapping for Chickering Fen which he can share if helpful for the
designation. ‘

Response: The Wetlands Program is interested in learning about these additional species and
populations to ensure their protection, and can wait unfil the winter because it has already been
determined that the wetlands are significant for providing rare, threatened and endangered
species habitat. The additional populations demonstrate that there is much still to learn about
these irreplaceable wetlands which are in need of protection.

Comment: Bren Whittaker submitted written comments about the history of landownership of
parts of the wetland, a suggestion that the Simmons serve as monitors of wetland condition, and
the reroute of the Hydro Quebec Powerline'by four miles to avoid crossing Dennis Pond.

RCSpOl’lSC.: The Wetlands Program recognizes Mr. Whittaker’s commitment as a steward of the
Dennis Pond area and appreciates his role in protecting the wetlands. The Simmons are certainly
welcome to provide the program with updates on the status of the wetlands.

Dennis Pond Wetland Classification:

: Commeht: ‘Why will the buffer zone change from 50ft-300ft?

Response: The purpose of the buffer zone is to protect the functions which make the
wetland significant. Unless otherwise designated a one hundred foot buffer is established aronnd
Class I wetlands. The Dennis Pond Wetlands are considered Class I based on their fragile
peatlands and wildlife habitat. The peatlands or fens need a watershed which provides clean water,
so the buffer zone was extended to include a good proportion of the wetland’s watershed. Larger
buffer zones are also good for protecting waterfowl nesting areas along wetland edges. |

Comment: Has anyone from the State been out to the wetlands?

Response: Yes. As indicated in the determination document, several Wetlands Program Staff
visited the wetlands around Dennis Pond and Mud Pond in 2013.

Comment: What is the acreage involved in the reclassification and is this on one tax bill or multi-
owners? ' ’

Response: The wetland area affected is around 240 acres and the buffer zone area is
approximately 270 acres. The area spans multiple landownerships, including The Nature
Conservancy, Vermont Fish and Wildlife, and the Simmons. The tax bill question would be best
addressed by the Town selectboard.

Comment: There were various concerns raised about th Town of Brunswick being able to

access the wetlands from Rt 102 because of possible plantocloseroads.
Response: The Class I status of the wetland will not require the closure of any roads. Existing
roads may be maintained.

Comment: Would the Simmons be able to expand their building footprint?




Response: If the footprint was proposed to expand within Class I wetland, you would net be able
to obtain a wetlands permit because apcrsonél camp does not qualify as a compelling public need
for health or safety. An expansion of the building footprint could possibly receive a permit if the
activity is found to not cause an undue adverse impact to the wetland’s function. The Wetlands
Program would be happy to review any proposals to determine if the acthlty is eligible for a
permit.

Comment: Will the Town of Brunswick be notified of any permit or Classification decisions made?
Response: Yes. Towns are sent notice of any permit or wetland determination decision.

Comment: Dennis Pond is full of junk fish such as chubs and there are no Northern Pike. Brook
Trout are present in the inlet to the Pond.

Response: The Wetlands Program agrees that there are no Northern Pike in Dennis Pond but still
considers the wetland significant for providing habitat for the fish within the pond and associated
waterways. '

Comment: The yellow-eyed grass population near the inlet to Dennis Pond has apparently
disappeared and coincides with some State Agency removing the constricted outlet. Writer would
be happy to show someone the area that was wet and is now dry.

Response: The bridges at the outlet were replaced circa 2003-2004 and widened to accommodate
natural stream processes. The water levels appear to have stabilized since the 2003 imagery. We
will forward your comment to the Natural Heritage Inventory to review further. Regardless, the
wetland is significant for providing Rare species habitat and permits will only be issued if there is
no undue adverse impact to those plant populations. Aerial imagery indicates that beaver '
“occasionally dam the outlet which allows for deeper water around the pond. The eb and flow of
beaver activity is a natural process which is not regulated by the Wetlands Program and the natural
change in hydrology is not considered adverse.

Comment: Wayne Dyer states “You can ask around but have no doubt that in 1999 or 2000-there
was a Dept. of Environmental Conservation aluminum boat and motor on Dennis Pond. Iam a
retired VT state police detective and there is no doubt about what and who 1 saw. I was
disgusted. The motor was down into the mud by at least a foot and was churning and

churning. We watched and wondered aloud how many endangered species were getting
damaged by these protectors of the environment. There were two men and a woman. We spoke
to them when they got out of the water. We saw the boat up close. These three had shirts with
state insignia in the left chest area.”

Response: I have asked around the Department to see if I could learn more about this incident,
and no one had any additional information. One individual from the Watershed Management
Division’s Lakes and Ponds Section has been sampling Dennis Pond for parameters such as
phosphorus, acid, and vegetation since 1990 using a canoe. He reported that the pond level is
mostly a half meter in depth and approaches up to 1 meter when water levels are high, so it is very
unusual and I agree reckless of someone to attempt to use a motorboat there. If you ever see




anyone disturbing the wetland, -1 recommend you contact our enforcement division for an
investigation at 802-828-1254.

Sandbar Wetland Reclassification

Comment: The Champlain Water District submitted written comments pertaining to their

- proposed redundant intake system proposal at their property Within_ the northern extent of the

: proposed Class I wetland. Where they agree that the Sandbar wetlands deserve Class I status,
and feel that the status would help protect the Lake’s water quality, they are concerned that they
may have to place their intake system elsewhere along the shore. They requested that the
Vermont Wetland Rules be revised to exempt the Water Disfrict from needing a wetlands permit.
It was explained that the District has been in conversations with Sandbar State Park to see if the
intake could be located on State property within the wetlands less-sensitive buffer.
Response: The Wetlands Program has reviewed the materials provided at the meeting October
24th, and it has been determined that the'project of creating a redundant Jake water source intake
is a compelling need for public health and safety. This means that the project, unlike many other
project types, would be eligible for a wetlands permit through the Sandbar Wetlands if they are
classified as Class I. In effect, the perrmttlnz process will be the same as if the wetland was
Class II. :

The forested section of the Champlain Water District (CWD) property is a mapped A-Rank
Lakeside Floodplain Forest which is an uncommon exemplary wetland natural community. Any
disturbance to the forest could have an adverse impact to the natural community. For this reason,
the Wetlands Program has been directing the CWD to follow the mitigation sequencing by ’
reviewing the possibility of finding an alternative site which meets their needs and goals. If
there are no alternative sites, the Program will work with the CWD to construct in such a manner
where impacts to the wetland are minimized and remaining adverse effects are compensated
elsewhere within the Lakeside Floodplain Forest of Sandbar.

Chickering Fen Reclassification:

Comment:  Tony French enjoys the function and value of the Chickering Fen and owns property
to the north where there is a 3001t buffer zone shown to include his back field. He asks that the
Wetlands Program reconsider the extent of the buffer zone on his parcel, but acknowledges that
the land is likely within the wetlands watershed. He has no cuirent plans to build in the back of
the parcel and currently just brush-hogs the area from time to time. Mr. French also asked how
the wetland mapping was produced.

Response: The mapping of Chickering Fen is based on mapping by Matt Peters, who conducted
an inventory of Calais significant natural communities in 2015, and the Natural Heritage
Inventory. The Class I mapping is slightly different than the Heritage mapping because it is
meant to encompass the entire wetland and thus includes some small areas that are wetland, but
not a mapped Natural Community. '




The northern end of the Chickering Fen wetland is not an Intermediate Fen, but rather a tamarack
swamp. Heritage tracks this area of swamp as Calcareous Red Maple-Tamarack Swamp, an S2
(rare) natural community (the same rarity as Intermediate Fen). FhusThus, it is similar in
‘conservation importance. Ja-pastiesdasln particular, the presence of two rare wetland natural
communities along with the transitional area between them results in a wetland ecosystem that is
even more exemplary than either one would be on its own.

The canopy of nearly pure tamarack has a unique signature on leaf-off color infrared air photos —
a pale grey splotchy texture, with a few pink trees that may be cedar or Balsam fir. Because the
tamarack in this part of Vermont is almost entirely restricted to wetlands, the mapping of this
wetland is particularly high confidence and error is expected to be negligible. It is very unlikely
that upland areas are mapped within the boundaries of this wetland. However, the mapping is
only for planning purposes. The actual extent of the wetland would need to be determined on the
ground at the time an activity is proposed.

Also of note is that since these wetlands are so closely connected and at essentially the same

elevation, damage to one will severely impact the other. If the tamarack swamp is impacted it

will affect the open fen as well. The tamarack area drains into the fen, and any alterations of the
water flow through the tamarack swamp will potentially damage the fen.

The buffer zone to the north was reviewed further. Based on topographical maps it is not
possible to determine where the wetland’s watershed boundary is because there is a broad low-
gradient saddle there. Determining the extent of the watershed to the north may require survey-
accuracy elevation data. Since there is no compelling reason to end the buffer zone before the
300 foot extent, the Program will keep the buffer as is. Regardless, maintaining the back field by
occasional brush-hogging does not require a wetlands permit and other activities proposed in the
future may be eligible to receive a permit. '

Paul Miller- Trailhead goes by house. Main trall vs establishing a new snow mobile
clubs.

Town plan recommendations- Gilford Halafax Rd. — Black Gum trail connections

LCAR- JAN
Mass Wildlife management area

Vernon Town Plan 2014-




The community of plants in the Vernon Black Gum Swamp is fragile. Although the old
gums still appear to be healthy and younger gums are growing nearby, many factors
could destroy the swamps as we kmow them. Black Gums prefer warmer climates; several
unusually colds winters could kill them. A strong wind storm can uproot their shallow
root system. Careless logging, off road vehicles, or heavy hiker visitations could cause
soil and organic matter to wash down into the swamp basins and suﬂ’ocate the roots.
Well-meaning visitors could kill the trees and other rare plants simply by trampling and
compacting the soil.

Fragile Areas Policies:

1) The Town will protect and maintain Vernon’s black gum swamps by preventing
sudden environmental changes around the swamps and by limiting vehicle access to
these natural areas. ) )

2) The Town will encourage sound forest management practices on the J Maynard
Miller Town forestland which surrounds the Black Gum Swamp and shall prohibit
any tree cutting within a 300-foot radius of the swamps.

Fragile Areas Recommendations:

1) The Vernon Municipal Forest Committee should coordinate with the Vermont
Department of Forests, Parks and Recreation to develop a master plan for the
protection of the Black Gum Swamp in conjunction with the forestry and recreational
use of the J. Maynard Miller Town Forest. :

2) Roads usable by four-wheel drive vehicles or dirt bikes should be closed at all forest
entrances during both wet and dry sedsons o help prevent soil erosion and possible

fires.

Comments Régarding Stormwater Infrastructure:

Tom
Charlie
Essex -add all names for written comments above.







From: Smith, Hannah

Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2016 1:01 PM

To: - Lapierre, Laura

Subject: FW: meeting today :
Attachments: MeetingRéspDnsivenessSummai’y_ll_ZS_FlNAL.docx

.

MOST RECENT RESPONSIVENESS SUMMARY

From: Smith, Hannah .

Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2016 11:35 AM |

To: Lapierre, Laura <Laura.lapierre@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: meeting today

From: Lapierre, Laura

Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2016 10:52 AM

To: Smith, Hannah <Hannah.Smith@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: meeting today

Sounds fine.
L

From: Smith, Hannah
Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2016 10:50 AM

To: Lapierre, Laura <Laura.Lapierre@vermont.gov>
Subject: meeting today

Hi Laura,
I 'am still finishing up my edits to the response summary, | am gomg to keep workmg and head over to your desk as soon as | am

done.

Department of Environmental Conservation

Hannah L. Smith, Esq.

Associate General Counsel

Office of General Counsel

Vermont Dept. of Environmenial Conservahon
One National Life Drive — Davis 2

Montpelier, VT 05620-3802 .

802.461.8187 / hannah.smith@uvermont.gov



From: Smith, Hannah

Sent: " Tuesday, Novemnber 29, 2016 1:01 PM
To: Lapierre, Laura
Subject: - FW:meeting today
" Attachments: MeetngesponsxvenessSummary 11_29 FINAL.docx

MOST RECENT RESPONS!VEN ESS SUMMARY

From Smlth Hannah
Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2016 11:35 AM

- To: Lapierre, Laura <Laura.lapierre@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: meeting today

From: Lapierre, Laura
Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2016 10:52 AM
To: Smith, Hannah <Hannah.Smith@vermont.gov>

Subject: RE: meeting today

Sounds fine.
L

From: Smith, Hannah

Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2016 10:50 AM

To: Lapierre, Laura <Laura.lapierre@vermont.gov>
Subject: meeting today ' :

Hi Laura,
I am still finishing up my edits to the response summary, I am going to keep working and head over to your desk as soon as | am

done.

VERMONT

Department of Environmental Conservation

Hannah L. Smith, Esq.

Associate General Counsel

Office of General Counsel

Vermont Dept. of Environmenial Conservation
One National Life Drive — Davis 2

Montpelier, VI 05620-3802

802.461.8187 / hannah.smith@vermont.gov




London, Sarah

From: London, Sarah

Sent: ) Wednesday, March 22, 2017 4:35 PM

To: : 'Robert Audette’

Cc: ’ ' Diamond, Joshua; Treadwell, John; kmoran@berkshireeagle.com; Donoghue, Michael
‘Subject: RE: Records Request '

Attachments: ' ‘Windham Sheriff Report.pdf

Here you go, the redactions and handwritten information in this report appear in the document sent to our office. -

From: Robert Audette [mailto:raudette @reformer.com]

Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2017 4:25 PM

To: London, Sarah <Sarah.London@vermont.gov>

Cc: Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond @vermont.gov>; Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov>;
kmoran@berkshireeagle.com; Donoghue, Michael <mdonoghue@smcvt.edu>

. Subject: Re: Records Request

Thank you.

On Wed, Mar 22, 2017 at 4:23 PM, London, Sarah <Sarah.London@vermont.gov> wrote:
Hi Bdb, that’s an oversight on my part, my apologies. Will be in touch,

Sarah

From: Robert Audette [mailto: raudette@reformer com]

Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2017 4:13 PM

To: London, Sarah <Sarah.London@vermont.gov>; Diamond, Joshua <Joshua Diamond@vermont.gov>; Treadwell John
<john.treadwell@vermont.gov> .

Cc: kmoran@berkshireeagle.com; Donoghue, Mlchael <mdonoghue@smcvt edu>

Subject: Re: Records Request

Thank you for responding to my FOIA request in an expeditious manner. As noted in the four pages you
forwarded to me, there is a nine page Windham County Sheriff's Department Report that was included in the
Vemon Voters Alliance submission to you. Consider this email a formal request for that investigation report.

Thank you

On Wed, Mar 22, 2017 at 3:31 PM, London, Sarah <Sarah.L0ndon@V6rmont.gov> wrote:

Bob, attached please find records in response to your request below. The identity of the author of the complaint has
been redacted pursuant to'1 VSA 317(c)(5)(A} and (D). In addition, personal contact information and certain financial
1

AT S AT



- information (bank account and/or routing numbers) has been redacted pursuant to 1 VSA 317(c)(7). If you feel
. information has been withheld in error, you may appeal to the Deputy Attorney General, Josh Diamond. Thank you,

Sarah

Sarah London

Chief of General Counseling and Administrative Law Division A

. Vermont Attorney General’s Office

From: Robert Audette [mailto:raudette @reformer.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2017 11:43 AM

To: Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov>

. Subject: Records Request

It has come to my attention that the Vermont AG's Office may have in its possession a letter from the Vernon
Voters Alliance. Please consider this an official records request under Vermont Statutes for a copy of that

letter.

I look forward to receiving the letter and thank you for any and all efforts you make in responding to this
: request. ‘

- Thank you.

: Bob Audette

802-254-2311. ext. 160

(@audette.reformer on Twitter



Bob Audeﬁe

802-254-2311, ext. 160

@audette.reformer on Twitter

Bob Audette
802-254-2311, ext. 160
@audette.reformer on Twitter



WINDHAM C OUNTY SHERIFE’S DEPARTMENT
Keith D. Clark, Sheiiff .
PO Box 266, Newfang VI 05345 -~
Tel: (207) 365-4942
Fax: (802) 365-4945

Date of Report: 812212014 8:53:00 AN Case Mumber: 14WHCB04182 : :
- . >3 Initial Report -
Town: Vernon

. [] Supplemental

" Reporting Officer: Lieutenant Mark Anderson

STATUS

[]1 Open: -

[X] Closed -

[X] Pending review by SAD

[] Exceptfionaily Cleared . . :

[1 Transferred to other agency: - i Press Release: []Yes [X] No

CASE TYPE: Obstruction of Justice

RESPONSIBLE/INVESTIGATING D‘EPUTY:‘DeputyA lan Tutile

SURMMARY OF INCIDENT: Arrest of a cifizen for DUl and negligent operation resulted in the chainvoman of the select
board making threatening staterments regarding fhe business relationship between the town and the SheriiT’s Office.

L OCATION OF INCIDENT: Via phone

DATE—ITIME OF COMPLAINT: GU21/2014 @ 06:21 hours’

SUSPECT: Patricia O'Donnell -

* INVESTIGATION NARRATIVE: On September 20" 2014, at approximately 23:50 hours, | received two missed phone
calls from Patricia O'Donnell. O'Donnell left a message for me to call. At 00:02, 1 received an addiional message irom my
‘dispatch advising that Deputy lan Tutfle had made an arrest for a DUI and the husband of the defendant, Michael ~

- McKinney, as well as O'Donnell wanted to speak with me regarding it. In total, | had five missed calls from O'Donnell
between 9/20/2014 at 23:50 hours and 9/21/2014 at 00:24 hours. ’

At 06:21 hours, | contacted O'Donnell by telephone. O'Donnell advised that she was *pissed off” regarding the arrest of
Lisa McKenney and several fimes referred fo Deputy Tutfle as a "pissant” O'Donnell advised that Lisa McKenney was
stopped "for no resson” and that Deputy Tuttle had been following her since the post office. Additionally, O’Denreli
advised that she’d received three complaiits regarding Deputy Tuitle parking at the post office and following people.
O'Donnell advised that Ted George had also made a complaint regarding this behavior as well. .

O'Donnell advised me that she was in Bostori at the fime of this event, but that her husband, Rebert O'Donmnell and
Michael McKinney were present. She made additional statements that she’d rather have the Vernon Police Department
instead of our office if this is what happened. She stated that | knew the McKinney's, that they were good people and they
weren't dealing drugs. She stated something to the effect of, "It's not like they were coming from the bar. He foliowed her.
In our neighborhood?” She advised the McKinney's were coming from a Make-A-Wish dinner. She advised that Lisa
McKinney. had consumed one or fwo glasses of wine but later denied that Lisa McKinney consumed any alcohol. She also
‘advised that Lisa McKinney 'was stopped for touching the center line. O'Donnell advised me that something was going fo
have fo be done about this and also advised that the fown was going to need to get rid of the Sheriff's Office contract.
O'Donnell indicated that she wanted me to respond at the time fo fix this issue. O'Donnell advised that she was going to
bring this issue up with the board. | advised O'Donnell that | would look inio the issue and he in touch with her Monday.

On September 21", 2014, | recéived two voicemails from O’Donnell advising she’d fike o coniinue our conversation.
O'Donnell advised that Deputy Tuttle "pulll_ad a gun on Lisa McKenney. I'm not letfing this go, Markc I'm calfing Keith and
I'm getting him involved in this as well.” | spoke with Sheriff Clark by telephone, who advised that he'd spoken with




O'Donnell and would assume responsibility regarding [hlS issue. Sherff Clark adwsed me to collect statemems from
anyone interested In 5peakmg to me and fo relinguish them to him. O'Donnell requested

- On SeptembarZZ 2014, | was contacted by Select board member Janet Rasmussen requesting O'Donnell and sha
meet with me regardma this issue. We scheduled to meet that aﬁemoon at 1400 hours.

| spoke with O'Doennell by phone The conversation was atdio-recorded. Please refer to the recordmg for the conversatmn :

“Invits entirety. The following is 2 summary:

1 explained to O'Donnell that the DUI investigafion was-an acfive investigation and her complaint regarding

Deputy Tutile was being handled by Sheriif Clark. O'Donnell spoke about the methods, procedures and aciions of
pertaining to the stop. She stated that the select board wiien they were initially approached Sheriff Clark, they told
him they weren't looking for "The Gestapo.” O'Donnell advised that the board's interest in this matter had nothing
o do with the DUl orthe arrest but how McKeénney was ireated.

thhing further at thxs fim=.

e e e e
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County ) o . .
Shenlls - Keith Clark <kclark@windhamsheriff.com> :
Department . ’
‘ : . |
|

Complaint regarding lan Tuttle
1 message ‘

Mark Anderson <mandersd@windhamsheriﬁ.c0m> ’ : Tue, Sep 23, 2014 at 2:31 PM

- To: kelark@windhamsheriff.com, rakin@windhamsheriff.com

Gentlemen,

No action necessary but want you o be aware and have this documented given current events in Vernon:

One of the itemns that Patty mentioned in gur meeting was that Ted George had complained to her about his
daughter being stopped for touching the center finz by lan. She advised that this was the fourth complaint of
a “single woman" being stopped by lan and twisted it in a way to accuse lan of stopping single women. 1t's
noted that one of the complaints she referenced was an email from Tina Buheler regarding the drunks in
Vernon being mad at 1an. This was the second complaint she’d had. McKenney was her third complaint and
she didn't identify the fourth except as a woman she ran into at the grocery store just prior to our mesting.
O’Donnell also advised she was going fo cantact George and have him “throw us out” of the mill

I spoke with George foday.ie advised that his daughter was hone from California. He advised she saw lan
at George's Mill (the post office — and yes, it's his) where he proceeded to follow her vehicle to Huckle Hill .
Road. He stopped her on Huckle Hill Road after the flats, on the Hill for “touching the center line.” She denied
io lan that she touched the yellow line but told George that she wasn' sure if she had or not. George
advised he had no complaints and was simply asking O'Donneli a question as he'd “never heard that-
expression before.” | explained the driving to right status and the investigatory stops io him and he agreed
with the methodology. He also felt we were doing a great job and providing a lot of much needed.speed
erforcement. George had no issues with professionalism and advised that even he touches the yellow line,

so he doesn't doubt that it happened.

Lieutenant Mark Anderson

Windham County Sheriff's Office ~ Vernon Division
(p) B02-254-6962 (f) 802-258-2328 ’ :
manderso@windhamsheriif.com

Find us online:

www.windhamsheriff.com

facebook_com/WindhamSheriff
" twitter.com/WindhamSheriff

10/8/2014 12:29 PM



WINDHAM COUNTY SHERIFES DEPARTMENT
Keith D. Clark, Sheriff : .
PO Box 266, Nowlane VT 05345 .
Tek (802) 3654542
Fax: (802) 365-4945

Date of Report: 08/21/14 Case Number: JAWHCD04162
. . ’ S : [x] Initial Report

Town: Vernon )
[ ] Suppiemental

Reporting Deputy: lan Tuttle .
. - ' . =31 QJ . . 13
STATUS ;

[10pen:

[x] Closed

{1 Pending

[ 1 Exceptionally Cleared

[ ] Transferred to other agency: | Press Release: '[x] Yes []MNo

CASE TYPE: DUIL, C&N

RESPON SIBLEANVESTIGATING DEPUTY: lan Tuttle

DISPATCHER ON DUTY: Stanley Wasilewski (Windham CSO0), Sandy Boyd (Windharh C50)

~ LOCATION OF INCIDENT: 15 Woodland Rd, Varnon, VT, 05354

DATE/TIME OF lNClﬁENT: 08/20/14 at approximately 2301 hours

ACGUSED: Lisa M. McKenney {

WITNESS(ES); Michasl P. McKenney Joshua C. Parro

INVESTIGATION NARRATIVE: On September 20" 201 4, at approximately 2300 hours, 1 was on duty 2s g law
snforcement officer in the Town of Vernon, County of Windham, State of Vermont.

Also in the vehicle with me throughout the duration of this incident was Joshua Parro (¢ ‘ who was cuirently

doing a ride along for part of my shift.

| was stafionary monitoring traffic near the north intersection of Route 142 and Pond Rd. | observed a green 2011 Jeép
Grand Cherokee bearing valid Vermornt registration FYH824 travel south past my position. While the vehicle was
navigating the sweeping left hand curve | noted that it came close to the right side of the road and then made ar abrupt

. left as if to keep from going off of the road. [ began o foliow the vehicle.

As | followed the vehicle | noted that it crossed the solid double yellow centerline a total of two fimes. As we neared the
intersection of Route 142 and Newton Road | observed that the operator activated the right furn signal on the vehicle. The
operator then crossed over the solid ‘double yellow centerline and drove down the center of the road for approximately 50
yards. Prior fo this she was driving with her [eft tires on the solid double yellow centerline. After tuming onto Newion Road
we began to travel west. The vehicle drove approximately 100 yards west on Newion Road on the left side of the '
roadway. As ihe vehicle neared the railroad tracks that cross the roadway on Newton Road the operator had {o swerve to

the right to avoid calliding head on with another vehicle traveling in the opposite direction.

| activated my emérgency lights in an attemnpt to stop the vehicle. The vehicle made a left hand turn onfo Fox Hiil Rd and
then a right hand tum onio Woodland Rd before making a left turn info a residence at 15 Woodland Rd, Vernon, which !
later learned was the operator's residence. The operator did not slow the vehitle during this course of action and there
driving became more erratic. | followed the vehicle with my emergency lights activated for approximately 1/4 of amie

before it stopped.



[ perfqanea‘&ie_ony siop'on the vehicle as lhe opérator had failed fo stop for my hghts The operalpr of the vehicle was
Pfaced in handcutis untit she could be identified. She was advised thaf she was not under arrest but that she was being

uStained-tntit T vould figure out what was going on. | identified the operator by a valid Vermont photo driver's license as

Lisa McKenney (& 23l also ideniified the passenger by name and date of birth as Michael McKenney (DOB:

L. McKenney's husbad

St
e 25

After bemg released from handeuffs | asked L. McKenhey why she had failed to stop when | had activated Iy EMergency
lights. She advised me that she had not seen the lights uniil she had made it almost up her driveway. | further questioned
L. McKenney why she had driven up the-wrong side of the road and almost hit the other passing vehicle head on. She did -
not have a reason. | asked L. McKenney how much alcohol she had consumed. She replied by saying “a couple” glasses
of wine. L. McKenney further clarified, saying that she had consumed fwo glasses of wine. She advised me that she had
consumed her first drink at approximately 1800. hours and had her last drink at approximately 1930 hours and that she
had not consumed any alcohol in the 30 minutes prior io dnvmg nor had she consumed any drugs I also noted that L. -

McKenney’s eyes were bloodshot and walery,

| administered the standardized field sobriely lests (SFST's) to L. McKenney. During the horizontal gaze nystagmus |
noted that she had nystagmus in both eyes on the lack of smooth pursuit, the distinct jerkiness at maximum deviation, and
onset of distinct jerkiness prior fo 45 degrees tesis: During the walk and tum test she began before being instrucied fo-do

~ so and was nol able to balance while | was giving her instructions. She was able to keep her right foot ahead of her left
foot for approximately ten seconds while | was: giving instructions. Aiter that she stayed with her two feet side by side. She
did not touch heel-to-ioe on step number four of the first nine steps and several steps on the nine back. Additionally on
step four of the first nine she stepped off line and stopped walldng, then used her arms by raising thern more than six
inches from her side. On the first nine steps L McKenney took ten steps then turned incorrectly as she used both feet and
rotaied instead of taking small steps and pivoling on her front fool During the one leg stand fest L. McKénney used her
arms to balance even after being reminded rot to. At the ime of the test L. McKenney ﬁs éaref of. | did offer ib allow
her to wear shoes and she denied. | administered an additional counting exercise o '1%5 u:h she would count
backwards from 47 fo 23. She was able fo complete the test-without any issues. She was also able to remember where |
asked her o start courfing and where | asked her to stop counting. | offered L. McKenrney a preliminary breath test (PBT)

L. McKenney was arrested and placed in handewifs which were checked for fightness and comfort and transporied to the
Windham County Sherifis Oﬁce—VernDn Division (WGS0-VD) for processing.

During processing she gave an evidentiary breath sample which at 0038 hours.

While processing L. McKenney her husband, M. McKenney and Robert O’Donnell (DO
WCSO-VD. | advised both of them thai it would be a litle while before | was done processing L. Mc enney and that they
could feel free to have a seat ottside in the meetling room area. R. O'Donnell stated that he would like Lisutenant Mark
Anderson called in. | advised him that LT. Andersen was off duty until Monday morning. R. O 'Donnell then stated again.
that he wanted LT. Anderson called.in Addltlonally during processino | received two ohone calls from Pairicia D’Donne ,
The first call was 2357 HOOFE dnu uws Seconu was at D0LS howrs. in both calls £ O'Donneil was ™
-demanding that LT. Anderson be called in, | advised her, that once | had things sattled as far as  processing | would call
L. Arderson. _5he advlsed me that miT A Wersbn was not PreSent widwd (iad &N 110Ur She Wik Yo g © CGau Snenﬁ Keith

Clark. | advtsea Her 1nat sne could oo wat u she feli the need fo.

I released L. McKenney to O'Donnell, who advised that she did not appear intoxicated to him. Also present at the time of .
O'Donnell picking up L. McKenney was M. McKenney. M. McKenney was speaking io me about what all this means and
what his wife would have fo do. While we were talking | overheard O'Donnell say something to the efieci of “this won Ty

| gathered a sworn written statement from Parro which has been atiached and incorporated as if fully set forth herein..

Nothing further.



STATE OF VERMONT
Windham County Ss
Case# 14WHC4162

- Affidavit 1-A.

NOW COMES, Ian Tuttle, affiant, being duly sworn and-on oath, deposes and says that he has
probable cause to believe that Lisa M. McKenney (DOB: £ swzd hereinafter referred to as
defendant, committed the offenses of Driving Under the Influence in violation of 23 V.5.A. § 1201
and Negligent Operation in violation of 23 V.5.A. § 1091. In support of these charges I state:

1.

~1

T am a law enforcement officer certified by the Vermont Criminal Justice Training Council. I am
trained and eertified by the Vermont Criminal Justice to operate the DMT infrared breath-

testing instrument.

‘On September 20th, 2014, at approximately 2300 hours, I was on duty as a law enforcement
officer in the Town of Vernon, County of Windham, State of Vermont. '

I was stationary monitoring traffic near the north intersection of Route 142 and Pond Rd. I
observed a green 2011 Jeep Grand Cherokee bearing valid Vermont registration FYHB24 travel
south past my position. While the vehicle was navigating the sweeping left hand curve I noted
that it came close to the right side of the road and then made an abrupt left as if to keep from

going off of the road. I began to follow the vehicle.

" As I followed the vehicle 1 noted that it crusséd the solid double yellow centerline a total of two

times. As we neared the intersection of Route 142 and Newton Road I-observed that the
operator aclivated the right turn signal on the vehicle. The operator then crossed over the
solid double yellow centerline and drove down the center of the road for approximately 50
yards. -Prior to this she was driving with her left Hres on the solid double yellow centeriine.
After turning onto Newton Road we began to travel west. The vehicle drove approximately 100
yards west on Newton Road on the left side of the roadway. As the veéhicle neared the railroad
tracks that cross the roadway on ‘Newton Road the operator had to swerve to the right to
avoid colliding head on with another vehicle traveling in the opposite direction,

I activated my emergency lights in an attempt to stop the vehicle. The vehicle made a left
hand turn onte Fox Hill Rd and then a right hand turn onto Woodland Rd befare making a left
tum into @ residence at 15 Woodland Rd, Vernon, which I later learned was the operator's
residence. The operator did. not slow the vehicle during this course of -action and-there driving

became more erratic. 1 follawed th.e,vehicle‘ with my emergency lights activated for
approxirnately 1/4 of a mile before it stopped. '

>

I identified the operator by a valid Vermont photo driver's licens-é as Lisa McKenney (DOB:
: Iso identified the passenger by name and date of birth as Michael McKenney

L. McKenney's husband.

(DOB:
I.asked L. McKenney why she had failed to stop when I had activated my emergency lights.

She advised me that she had not seen the lights until she had raade it almost up her driveway.

I further questioned L. McKenney why she had driven up the .wrong side of the road and
alrnost hit the other passing vehicle head on. She did not have a reason. I asked L. McKenney
how much alcohol she had consumed. She replied by saying “a couple” glasses of wine. L.

Subscribed and sworn to before me on Ms
2014 ’

This 21 - dayof _ SgsTEers4en

Signature

/j/_>/ ———
- /‘//."7 '-f'{‘i:__):'._.m. Oom - 20~ 11

{dicial DfﬁW [Dats)



McKenney further darified, saying that she had consumed two glasses of wine. She advised
me that she had consumed her first drink at approximately 1800 hours and had her last drink
at approximately 1530 hours and that she had not consumed any alcohol in the 30 minutes
prior to driving nor had she consumed any drugs. I also noted that L. McKenney's eyes wera

bloodshot and watery.

8. I.-administered the standardized field sobriety tests (SF5T's) to L McKenney. During the
horizontal gaze nystagmus I noted that she had nystagmus in both eyes on the lack of smooth
pursuit, the distinct jerkiness at maximum deviation, and onset of distinct jerkiness prior to 45
degrees fests. During the walk and turn test she began before being instructed to do so and
was not able to balance while I was giving her instructions. She was able to keep her right foot
ahead of her left foot for approximately ten seconds while T was giving instructions. After that
she stayed with her two feet side by side. She.did not touch heel-to-toe on step number four
of the first nine steps and several steps on the nine back. Additionally on step four of the first
nine she stepped off line and stopped walking, then used her arms by raising them more than
six inches from her side. On the first nine steps L. McKenney took fen steps then turned
incorrectly as she used both feet and rotated instead of taking small steps and pivoting on her
front foot. During the one leg stand test L. McKenney usSed her arms to balance even after
being reminded not to. At the time of the test L. McKenney was barefoot. I did offer to allow
her to wear shoes and she denied. I administered an additional counting exercise fo L.
McKenney in which she would count backwards from 47 to 23. She was able to coimplete the

. test without any issues. She was also able to remember where I asked her to start counting
and where I asked her to stop-counting. I offered L. McKenney a preliminary breath test (PBT)

Qg

9, L. McKenney was piaced in héndcdﬁ's’ and transported to the Windham County Sheriff's Dffice
verncn Division (WCS0-VD) for processing. During processing L. McKenney gave a breath
sample which came back ading at 0039 hours.’ .

in the vehide with

10. During the duration of this incident I had Joshua Parro
o which has been

me doing a ride along. I received a sworn written sta
sttached and incorporated as if fully set forify herein.

11, Based on the facts and circumstances contained in this affidavit I believe that probable Cause
exists to charge Lisa M. McKenney with the crimes of Driving Under the Influence, and
Negligent Operation. She was not fingerprinted or photographed for the pffenses. = -

Subscribed and swom to before me on , J@—:b“‘_a—?

This _<1 day of __Yeslerises 2014
’_/:» ) ) Sionature
(/7// ) O - 2y - 1q
’ (Datz)

{ Jddicial Officer){Notary Public)



WINDBEAM COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT
Feith D. Clark; Shertif .
PO Box 260 Newfane, VT 05345 '

CASE RUMEBER:

Mame: Joshua C. Parro ' A Date of Birth

Address: 32 Oak Court Vernon, Vermont D5354
Home Phone cell Phone: B

On the evening of 3/20/2014 T was on a ride along with Deputy Tan Tuttle with the
Windham County Shexiif's Oifice in Vernon, Vermont. Around 23:00 hours we were
sitting in the patrol car at the fiorth intersection of Pond Road and Route 142 observing
traffic. During that tirme; I witiessed a motor vehicle traveling south on Route 142 which
seemed 1o be exceeding the 40 WPH speed limit to my own judgment, and also seemed.
to get close io the right side of the road while navigating the corner near the post office.
Deputy Tuitle decided io.Tollow behind this vehicle. As we‘caught‘up, mitially 1 did not
notice amything ouf of the ordinary. The speed was not too excessive and I didn’fnotice
_much swerving af#his ime. However, as we came around the comer of the old Vernon
Schoolhiouse Groosry everything was the opposite. The car began to ride the center line,
drift back imio lane, and then soon afier go right back to where it was before. As we
approached the intersecfion of Newton Road and Route 142, the vehicle drifted about
half way into the 1eft lane and then made a right turn omto N ewion Road, her blinker was
on at fhis time. Continuing up the small hill on Newton Road before the tailroad tracks, 1
witnessed the whole car on the left side of the road for guite a good distance. During this
same time, the car swerved back to the right side of the road to avoid a head on collision
with an oncoming vehicle. This is when Deputy Tuttle tumned on his lights o initiate a
traffic stop, yet she did not yield to them. The car continued fo take a left on to Fox Hill
Road, a very messy right onto Woodland Road, and travelled a short distance before
mrning Jefi info a driveway. As we proceeded up the driveway, the center garage door
opened and ] had a thonght that the car was going to drive right info it Instesd, the car
stopped and Deputy Tuttle drew his gor: and gave the driver and passeniger commands to
come out of the vehicle with their hands up. The driver, who was a female was the fixrst to
come out and Deputy Tutfle soon cuffed her while he stfuated the male passenger.
Deputy Tuttle then questioned the driver as to why they didn’t stop back when he
initially torned on his lights, along with asking the driver if she’d been drinking. She
stated that she had had a “couple” glasses of wine. Which then Deputy Tuttle clarified
what she meant by a “couple”. She stated she had had 2 glasses of wine. He then
' prbceedcd o run her information she provided, and then began the screening process.
During the screening process I saw the operafor’s hands raised more than six inches from
her side. T remember talling with Deputy Tuftle abont this being 2 clue during the walk

I give this statement voluntarily. I know that giving false information to a law enforcement officer Is a
violation of law and that if I do so, I may be charge with a crminal offense. I have read and/or have

had read to me the above statement consisting of_Z_ page(s) and I swear to the trathfuiness of the
information contained In this statement and have made no gmissions or misrepresentations.
Subscribgd and sworn to before me on

This << day of _Scf=rli 2014 i
/

i e

Nptary Public 1 pate /



d WINDHAWM EIOUN'}L’Y SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT
. Keith D. Clark, Sheriff
PO Box 266 Newfane, VT 05545 -

, CASE-MUMBER::

and furn field sobriety test. After deeming she was intoxicated Deputy Tuitle offered her
a breathalyzer fost which she declined, and eventually put her under arrest for DUL At
this time I had to move fo the back seat so she could take my spot in the front seat.
Immediately when she sat down in the car T conld smell a slight odor of alcohol in the
cabin of the cruiser. She remained silent for the most part on the ride to the station, and
onée we arived I moved a couple times to different rooms to give her and Deputy Tattle

privacy.
AN

I give this statement voluntarily. 1 know that giving false information to @ law enforcement officer is a
viplation of law and that if I do so, I may be charged with & aiminal offense. T have read and/or have
had read to me the above statement consisting DF_E’_ page(s) and I swear to the truthfulness of the

information contained in this statement and have made no omissions or misrepresentations.

Subserlbed ana sworn {o pefore me on_ ) ﬁ M ‘
This 22 dayof.  OECTERZE] 2014 -

_% . =z i ) // Sigrature

= E=2. ) . . ACT‘/ZZ/Z()/L/

= Notary Public Ddte




London, Sarah

From: London, Sarah

 Sent: " Wednesday, March 22, 2017 4:23 PM
To: 'Robert Audette’; Diamond, Joshua; Treadwell, John
Cc: kmoran@berkshireeagle.com; Donoghue, Michael
Subject: RE: Records Request

Hi Bob, that’s an oversight on my part, my apologies. Will be in touch,
Sarah '

From: Robert Audette [mailto:raudette @reformer.com]

Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2017 4:13 PM
To: London, Sarah <Sarah.London@vermont.gov>; Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond@vermont.gov>; Treadwell, John

<john.treadwell@vermont.gov> .
Cc: kmoran@berkshireeagle.com; Donoghue, Michael <mdonoghue@smcvt.edu>

Subject: Re: Records Request .

Thank you for responding to my FOIA request in an expeditious manner. As noted in the four pages you
forwarded to me, there is a nine page Windham County Sheriff's Department Report that was included in the
Vemon Voters Alliance submission to you. Consider this email a formal request for that investigation report.

Thank you.

On Wed, Mar 22, 2017 at 3:31 PM, London, Sarah <Sarah.London(@vermont.gov> wrote:

Bob, attached please find records in response to your request below. The identity of the author of the complaint has
been redacted pursuant to 1 VSA 317(c)(5)(A) and (D). In addition, personal contact information and certain financial ‘
information (bank account and/or routing numbers) has been redacted pursuant to 1 VSA 317(c)(7). If you feel

.~ information has been withheld in error, you may appeal to the Deputy Attorney General, Josh Diamond. Thank you,

= Sarah

Sarah London

Chief of General Counseling and Administrative Law Division

Vermont Attorney Géneral’s Office



. From: Robert Audette [mailto:raudette@reformer.com]
- Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2017 11:43 AM

To: Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov>

. Subject: Records Request

Tt has come to my attention that the Vermont AG's Office may have in its possession a letter from the Vernon
- Voters Alliance. Please consider this an official records request under Vermont Statutes for a copy of that

i letter.

I look forward to receiving the letter and thank you for any and all efforts you make in responding to this
request.

- Thank you.

Bob Audette

802-254-2311, ext. 160

@audette.reformer on Twitter

Bob Audette
802-254-2311, ext. 160
@audette.reformer on Twitter



London, Sarah

From: : Robert Audette <raudette@reformer.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2017 3:41 PM
To: London, Sarah
Subject: Re: Records Request
. thanks!

On Wed, Mar 22, 2017 at 3:31 PM, London, Sarah <Sarah.London@yvermont.gov> wrote:

Bob, attached please find records in response to your request below. The identity of the author of the tornplaint has
been redacted pursuant to 1 VSA 317(c)(5)(A) and (D). In addition, personal contact information and certain financial
.information (bank account and/or routing numbers) has been redacted pursuant to 1 VSA 317(c)(7). ifyou feel
information has been withheld in error, you may appeal to the Deputy.Attorney General, Josh Diamond. Thank you,

Sarah

Sarah Ldndon

Chief of General Counseling and Administrative Law Division

Vermont Attorney General’s Office

" From: Robert Audette [mailto:raudette @reformer.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2017 11:43 AM
To: Treadwéll, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov>
Subject: Records Request '

r

It has come to my attention that the Vermont AG's Office may have in its possession a letter from the Vernon
Voters Alliance. Please consider this an official records request under Vermont Statutes for a copy of that

letter.




I'look forward to receiving the letter and thank you for any and all efforts you make in responding to this
- request. '

* Thank you.

. B‘ob Audette

802-254-2311, ext. 160

(@audette.reformer on Twitter

" Bob Audette
802-254-2311, ext. 160
(@audette.reformer on Twitter



London, Sarah

From: - Treadwell, John

Sent: ‘ - Tuesday, March 21, 2017 11:58 AM
To: London, Sarah

. Subject: FW: Records Request
Here it is.

From: Robert Audette [mailto:raudette@reformer.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2017 11:43 AM

To: Treadwell, John <john.treadwelli@vermont.gov>
Subject: Records Request

It has come to my attention that the Vermont AG's Office may have in its possession a letter from the Vernon
Voters Alliance. Please consider this an official records request under Vermont Statutes for a copy of that letter.

I look forward to reéeiving the letter and thank you for aily and all efforts you make in responding to this

request.

Thank you.

" Bob Audette .
802-254-2311, ext. 160
(@audette.reformer on Twitter



{TEHECEIVED
» ~ - AR 26 2017
Zsolt Bobis , H . '
- 83 Greenpoint Ave, Apt. 3B o i STTOREKEY GENERAL OFFICE
Brooklyn, NY 11222 :

Febr'uary 28,2017

Records Access Officer

Office of the Attorney General
109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609-1001

To Whom It May Concern:

Under the Vermont Public Records Law, §315 et éeq., I'am requesting an opportunity to' inspect
or obtain copies of:

= consumer complaints related to TeleMDCentral (telemdcentral.com; address: 70 S
Winooski Ave, Suite #209; Burlington, VT 05401) from the years 2014-2017. Key terms
that would facilitate your search include: “telemdcentral.com,” “tele md central,” telemd

. central,” or “tele mdcentral.” ~

If there are any fees for searching or copying these records, please inform me if the cost will
- exceed $25. In order to help determine fees, you should know that I am an investigative
journalism student at Columbia University Graduate School of Journalism and the records are
needed for my class project on telemedicine scams. However, I would like to request a waiver
of all fees because the disclosure of the requested information is in the public interest and will
contribute significantly to the public’s understanding of how telehealth scammers operate. My
work may be viewed as assisting the Attorney General’s Office in calling attention to the danger
these scammers pose to the public. This information is not being sought for commercial
purposes. :

The law requires a response to this request within 2 days, or within 10 days for extraordinary
‘circumstances. If you expect a significant delay in fulfilling this request, please contact me with
information about when I might expect copies or the ability to inspect the requested records:

If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the
refusal to release the information and notify me of the appeal procedures available to me under
the law.

Thank you for considering my request.
Sincerely,

Zsolt Bobis
646-856-6659
zb2200@columbia.edu
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London, Sarah

From: Matthews, Deborah

Sent: Thursday, March 02, 2017 1:54 PM
To: _ ~ London, Sarah

Cc: Farnsworth, Karen

Subject: FW: Freedom of Information Request
Importance: » High

Deb Matthews

Administrative Secretary
Office of the Attorney General | GCAL
109 State Street, 3rd Floor
“Montpelier, VT 05609
.Phone | 802-828-3689 .
E-Mail | deborah.matthews@vermont.gov (please note my new email'address)v

From: Schuhmacher, Tracy [mailto:tschuhmath'@rocheste.g’annett.com]f
Sent: Thursday, March 02, 2017 1:53 PM

To: AGO - Info <AGO.Info@vermont.gov>

Subject: Freedom of Information Request

To: Vermont Attorney General’s-Office
Dear Records Access Officer:
This is a request for records pursuant to the Vermont Public Records Law, §315 et séq.

I am a reporter who is part of a USA Today Network effort to explore the branded locally grown marketing programs in
each state. Vermont is unusual in that it does not have such a program. My understanding is that the Vermont Attorney
General’s Office, however, enforces “made in Vermont” claims under the 2006 Rule CF 120 Representation of Origin

Rule.

3

On behalf of myself and Gannétt/USA Today Network, 1 am requesting a list of actions the Vermont Attorney General’s
Office has taken pursuant to the Vermont Origins Rule from the past five years (2012 to present).

If possible, please provide the responsive records in an electronic format via email to tracys@gannett.com. Please
inform me of any costs associated with fulfilling my request prior to making copies. | can be reached at 585-258-2722.

As you know, the law requires a response to this request within 2 days, or within 10 days for extraordinary
circumstances. If access to the records | am requesting will take longer than this amount of time, please contact me
‘with information about when I might expect copies or the ability to inspect the requested records. If you deny any or all
of this request, please cite each specific exemptionyou feel justifies the refusal to release the information and notify me
of the appeal procedures available to me under the law. '

Thank you for considering my request.



Sincerely,

Tracy Schuhmacher
Reporter

TracyS@Gannett.com
Office: 585.258.2722

Twitter: @RahChaChow
Instagram: RahChaChow
Facebook: /TracySchuhmacher

245 E. Main St.
Rochester, NY 14604



" Farnsworth, Karen

From: London, Sarah

Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2017 3:31 PM

To: raudette@reformer.com

Subject: RE: Records Request

Attachments: Town of Vernon complaint w attachments.pdf

Bob, attached please find records in response to your request below. The identity of the author of the complaint has
been redacted pursuant to 1 VSA 317(c)(5)(A) and (D). In addition, personal contact information and certain financial
information (bank account and/or routing numbers) has been redacted pursuant to 1 VSA 317(c)(7). If you feel
information has been withheld in error, you may appeal to the Deputy Attorney General, Josh Diamond. Thank you,

_ Sarah

Sarah London
Chief of General Counseling and Administrative Law Division

Vermont Attorney General’s Office

From: Robert Audette [mailto:raudette @reformer.com]
‘Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2017 11:43 AM

To: Treadwell, John <john. treadwell@vermont gov>
Subject: Records Request

It has come to my attention that the Vermont AG's Office may have in its possession a letter from the Vernon
Voters Alliance. Please consider-this an official records request under Vermont Statutes for a copy of that letter.

I look forward to receiving the letter and thank you for any and all efforts you make in responding to this
request.

Thank you.

Bob Audette
802-254-2311, ext. 160
(@audette reformer on Twitter



London, Sarah

~ From: ‘ Treadwell, John
Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2017 4:37 PM
To: ‘ : Diamond, Joshua; London, Sarah
Subject: FW: Denial of Cynthia Diaz records to VTDigger
FYI -

From: Treadwell, John

_ Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2017 4:36 PM
To: 'Anne Galloway' <agalloway@vtdigger.org>
Cc: Dan Schwartz <daniel.james.schwartz@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Denial of Cynthia Diaz records to VTDigger

Dear Anne,

I have received your voice mail and this email correspondence. As noted below the March 6, 2017, letter from AAG
Zachary Chen provides the information required under 1 V.5.A. § 318(a)(2) regarding an appeal and to whom such an
appeal should be directed. The letter states:

To the extent that you consider that this response constitutes a denial of your request, you may
appeal to the Deputy Attorney General. Any appeal should be in writing and addressed to:

Joshua Diamond, Esq.

Deputy Attorney General
109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609-1001

To the extent that you seek to appeal the response in the March 6, 2017, letter that appeal should be directed to Deputy
AG Diamond.

John

From: Anne Galloway [mailto:agalloway@vtdigger.org]

Sent: Wednesday, March 29,2017 4:11 PM

To: Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov>

Cc: Dan Schwartz <daniel.james.schwartz@gmail.com>; Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond@vermont.gov>; Donovan, -

Thomas <Thomas.Donovan@vermont.gov>
Subject: Denial of Cynthia Diaz records to VTDigger

. Dear John Treadwell:

Please review the attached.

How can the VAG claim an invasion of personal privacy, disclosure of a witness (who was identified as Mike
Marcotte in a Jan. 2009 affidavit provided by the VAG), information from tax returns and information related to

personal finances?



The document in question is a deposition in a court case in which Cynthia Diaz was convicted of two
misdemeanors. :

Whole pages have been deleted. Several are missing.

How are you fulfilling your legal obligation under the Vermont Public Records Act?

Anne

On Tue, Mar 28, 2017 at 12:00 PM, Treadwell, John <john.treadwell(@vermont.gov> wrote:

. Anne and Dan,

AAG Zachary Chen’s March 6, 2017, response to your February 21, 2017, clearly indicates that if you corisider the
 response a denial of your request for public records you may appeal that decision. The letter provides the information
required under 1 V.S.A. § 318(a}(2) regarding such an appeal and to whom such an appeal should be directed.

. John

- From: Anne Galloway [mailto:agalloway@vtdigger.org]
. Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 4:33 PM

To: Treadwell, John '

Cc: Dan Schwartz

Subject: Re: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index

Hi John,

Under the Vermont Public Records Act, you are required to provide a description of what was withheld.
Please do so.

Thanks,

Anne Galloway

| On Mon, Mar 27, 2017 at 4:30 PM, Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov> wrote:

Hi Dan,



| have reviewed the PRA response that was sent to you by AAG Zachary Chen on March 6, 2017. 1 V.S.A. § 318(a)(2)
 does not require a Vaughn Index. | respectfully decline to prepare and provide one to you.

. John

. John Treadwell

Assistant Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General's Office
109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609

tel: 802-828-5512

fax: 802-828-2154

e-mail: john.treadwell@vermont.gov

. Please note my new email address.

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This E-mail may contain sensitive law enforcement and/or privileged
information. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this communication unless you are the intended addressee. This

- communication may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable
law. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail in error) please notify the sender immediately
and destroy this E-mail. Any unauthorized copying, disclosure or distribution of the material or taking of any action in
reliance on the contents of the electronically transmitted materials is prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error, please call us (collect) immediately at (802) 828-5512 and ask to speak to the sender of the
communication. Also, please notify immediately via e-mail the sender that you have received the communication in

error.

From: Dan Schwartz [mailto:daniel.james.schwartz@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2017 12:17 PM




- To: Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov>
. Cc: Anne Galloway <AGALLOWAY@vtdigger.org>
Subject: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index

i, John.

~ On March 7, your office delivered documents to The Vermont Digger in response to a public records request
that I had emailed you on Feb. 21 regarding Cynthia Diaz.

The documents, however, are substantially redacted. Please prévide me a Vaughn Index, citing a reason for
each and every redaction contained within the 66-page stack of public documents. :

Should you have any questions, feel free to call me on my cell phone: 774-644-2207.
Thank you.

. _ Dan Schwartz
‘VTDigger, freelance reporter

774-644-2207"

Anne Galloway

Editor, VTDigger.org
Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust

97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602
cell 802-595-9159
@GallowayVTD
http://vtdigger.org




If you like our reporting, support our work with a donation.

Anne Galloway ,

Editor, VI Digger.org

Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Tiust
97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602

cell 802-595-9159

@GallowayVTD

http://vidigger.org

If you like our reporting, support our work with a donation.




" London, Sarah

From: | ' London, Sarah

Sent: _ " Tuesday, March 28, 2017 2:24 PM

To: ) Treadwell, John

Subject: RE: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index
Thanks

From: Treadwell, John

Sent: Tuesday, March 28, 2017 1:33 PM

To: London, Sarah <Sarah.London@vermont.gov>

~ Cc: Chen, Zachary <Zachary.Chen@vermont.gov>
-Subject: FW: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index

FYl .

From: Treadwell, John

Sent: Tuesday, March 28, 2017 10:29 AM

To: 'Anne Galloway' <agalloway@vtdigger.org>

Cc: Dan Schwartz <daniel.james.schwartz@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: VIDigger: reques‘ting Vaughn Index

Aﬁne and Dan,

AAG Zachary Chen’s March 6, 2017, response to your February 21, 2017, clearly indicates that if you consider the
response a denial of your request for public records you may appeal that decision. The letter provides the information
required under 1V.S.A. § 318(a)(2) regarding such an appeal and to whom such an appeal should be directed.

John

From: Anne Galloway [mailto:agalloway@vtdigger.org]
Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 4:33 PM

To: Treadwell, John

Cc: Dan Schwartz

Subject: Re: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index

Hi John, . : .

Under the Vermont Public Records Act, you are required to provide a description of what was withheld.
Please do so. '

Thanks,

Anne Galloway -

On Mon, Mar 27, 2017 at 4:30 PM, Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov> wrote:

Hi Dan,



I have reviewed the PRA response that was sent to you by AAG Zachary Chen on March 6, 2017. 1 V.S.A. § 318(a)(2) does
not require a Vaughn Index. I respectfully decline to prepare and provide one to you. ’

John

John Treadwell

Assistant Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General's Office
109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609

tel: 802—828-5512

fa.x: 802-828-2154

e-mail: john.treadwell@vermont.gov

Please note my new email address.

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This E-mail may contain sensitive law enforcement and/or privileged
information. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this communication unless you are the intended addressee. This
communication may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable
law. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail in error) please notify-the sender immediately and -
destroy this E-mail. Any unauthorized copying, disclosure or distribution of the material or taking of any action in
reliance on the contents of the electronically transmitted materials is prohibited. If you have received this '
communication in error, please call us (collect) immediately at (802) 828-5512 and ask to speak to the sender of the
communication. Also, please notify immediately via e-mail the sender that you have received the communication in

error.

From: Dan Séhwartz [mailto:daniel.james.schwartz@gmail.com}
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2017 12:17 PM




To: Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov>
Cc: Anne Galloway <AGALLOWAY @vtdigger.org>
Subject: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index

Hi, John.

On March 7, your office delivered documents to The Vermont Digger in response to a public records request
that I had emailed you on Feb. 21 regarding Cynthia Diaz. '

The documents, however, are substantially redacted. Please provide me a Vaughn Index, cmng a reason for
each and every redaction contained within the 66-page stack of public documents.

Should you have any questions, feel free to call me on my cell phoné: 774-644-2207.
Thank you.

- Dan Schwartz
VTDigger, freelance reporter

774-644-2207

Anne Galloway
Editor, VTDigger.org

Executive Director, Vermont J oumahsm Trust
97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602

cell 802-595-9159 :
@GallowayVTD

http://vidigger.or

If you like our réporting, support our work with a donation.




London, Sarah

From: Treadwell, John

Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 4:35 PM

To: London, Sarah

Subject: FW: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index
FY1

From: Anne Galloway [mailto:agalloway@vtdigger.org]
Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 4:33 PM

To: Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov>
Cc: Dan Schwartz <daniel.james.schwartz@gmail.corh>
Subject: Re: VTDigger: requesfing Vaughn Index

Hi John, ' :
Under the Vermont Public Records Act, you are required to provide a description of what was withheld.

Please do so.
Thanks,
Anne Galloway

On Mon, Mar 27, 2017 at 4:30 PM, Treadwell, John <iohn.treadwell@vermont.gov> wrote:

Hi Dan,

| have reviewed the PRA response that was sent to you by AAG Zachary Chen on March 6,2017.1V.S.A. § 318(a)(2)
does not require a Vaughn Index. | respectfully decline to prepare and provide one to you. -

John

John Treadwell

' Assistaﬁt Attorney General
Vermont Atforney General's 'Ofﬁ_'ce
109 State Street

. Montpelier, VT 05609



~ tel: 802-828-5512
1 fax: 802—828—_2154

e-mail: john.treadwell@vermont.gov

Please note my new email address.

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This E-mail may contain sensitive law enforcement and/or privileged
information. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this communication unless you are the intended addressee. This
communication may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from discldsure under applicable
law. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail in error) please notify the sender immediately

- and destroy this E-mail. Any unauthorized copying, disclosure or distribution of the material or taking of any action in
reliance on the contents of the electronically transmitted materials is prohibited. If you have received this ,
communication in error, please call us (collect) immediately at (802) 828-5512 and ask to speak to the sender of the
communication. Also, please notify immediately via e-mail the sender that you have received the communication in
error.

. From: Dan Schwartz [mailto:daniel.james.schwartz@gmail.com]
. Sent: Friday, March 24, 2017 12:17 PM

To: Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov>

Cc: Anne Galloway <AGALLOWAY@vtdigger.org>

" Subject: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index

- Hi, John.

- On March 7, your office delivered documents to The Vermont Digger in response to a public records request
that I had emailed you on Feb. 21 regarding Cynthia Diaz.

)

The documents, however, are substantially redacted. Please provide me a Vaughn Index, citing a reason for
each and every redaction contained within the 66-page stack of public documents.

‘Should you have any questions, feel free to call me on my cell phone: 774-644-2207.

2



Thank you.

- Dan Schwartz

VTDigger, freelance reporter

774-644-2207

Anne Galloway

Editor, VTDigger.org A
Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust
97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602

~ cell 802-595-9159

@GallowayVTD.

http://vidigger.org

El:

If you like our reporting, support our work with a donation.




Diamond, Joshua

From: Schwartz, Thea

Sent: Wednesday, March 15, 2017 11:05 AM
To: Diamond, Joshua; London, Sarah
Subject: Clark dairy

This is just a FYl only. Thought you might find this interesting. This is the Clark dairy that the foreclosure action is
regarding. , . ‘

https://vtdigger.org/2017/03/12 /farm-fundraising-family-fights-keep-dairy-operation/




Diamond, Joshua

From: Thompson, Julio

Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2017 11:02 AM

To: Curtis, Christopher; Diamond, Joshua

Cc: Treadwell, John

Subject: FW: Montpelier listed on ICE report for FIP policy

FYI, and to avoid any office duplication of effort, | will touch base with Liz Hewitt from Digger as indicated
below.

John T has sent me his copy of the Montpelier PD policy, but | want to be sure Liz and | are reading off the
same version.

| haven't spoken to Montpelier about any of this, btw.

If you have any thoughts you wish to pass on to me before the call, feel free. Otherwise, | will be calling Liz
around 2.

Julio

Julio A. Thompson, Esq.

Director, Civil Rights Unit

Office of the Vermont Attorney General
109 State Street

Montpelier, Vermont 05609

Tel: 802.828.5519
Fax: 802.828.3187
E-Mail: julio.thompson@vermont.gov & (please note my new email address)

5% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail



From: Thompson, Julio

Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2017 10:49 AM

To: 'Elizabeth Hewitt' <ehewitt@vtdigger.org>

Subject: RE: Montpelier listed on ICE report for FIP policy
Liz

Can you share the version of the FIP policy you have, so | can ensure we reading off the same page, so to
speak? As | mentioned, police depts often update their policies and | want to be sure we’re looking at the
same document.

Re scheduling: | am about to drive to a meeting, so if you can e-mail me a pdf copy of the FIP version you
have, | can take a look when | return later this afternoon, around 2.

Hope that works.

Julio

Julio A. Thompson, Esq.

Director, Civil Rights Unit

Office of the Vermont Attorney General
109 State Street

Montpelier, Vermont 05609

Tel: 802.828.5519
Fax: 802.828.3187 v
E-Mail: julio.thompson@vermont.gov € (please note my new email address)

ﬁ Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

From: Elizabeth Hewitt [mailto:ehewitt@vtdigger.org]
Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2017 10:41 AM

To: Thompson, Julio <julio.thompson@vermont.gov>
Subject: Re: Montpelier listed on ICE report for FIP policy

Hi Julio,
I'm trying to get this story out today, if possible. Would you have any time to squeeze me in?
If not I can check in with an editor.

I just got a copy from the PD yesterday, so I should be up to date.

Thank you
Elizabeth



On Wed, Mar 22, 2017 at 10:39 AM, Thompson, Julio <iulio.thompson@vermdnt.ﬁov> wrote:

; Elizabeth,

| can take a look at this and get back to you tomorrow, perhaps. Would that work? If s0, let me know a time to
* reach you.

~ Also, do you have the applicable version of the Montpelier FIP policy in hand? PDs update their policies all
the time, so | want to be sure you and | are referring to the same document / version.

- Julio

. Julio A, Thompson, Esq.
- Director, Civil Rights Unit
Office of the Vermont Attorney General
. 109 State Street
/ Montpelier, Vermont 05609

Tel: 802.828.5519
Fax: 802.828.3187
E-Mail: julio.thompson@vermont.gov < (please note my new email address)

; ﬁ Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

. From: Elizabeth Hewitt [mailto:ehewitt@vtdigger.org]
© Sent: Wednesday, March 22, 2017 10:05 AM

' To: Thompson, Julio <julio.thompson@vermont.gov>

~ Subject: Montpelier listed on ICE report for FIP policy -

" Hi Julio,



- I'm working on a story about Montpelier's inclusion on a list published by ICE of jurisdictions with policies

. that limit cooperation with federal immigration authorities. My understanding is that Montpelier's policy is not
- very different from other FIP policies in the state. I'm wondering if you or somebody else with the AG could

i help me understand what the implications of being on that list might be, and whether there are broader

. implications for Vermont's model FIP policy. ’

Thanks

 Elizabeth

Elizabeth Hewitt
Reporter, VTDigger.org

. 802.917.3870

Elizabeth Hewitt
Reporter, VTDigger.org
802.917.3870



Diamond, Joshua

From: Diamond, Joshua

Sent: ' Friday, April 7, 2017 1:56 PM

To: ' Jeb Wallace-Brodeur

Cc: ' Curtis, Christopher; Scherr, David
Subject: Re: Photo for 7 Days

How about 2:30 on third floor at ago?
Sent from my iPhone

>0n Apr7,2017, at 1:31 PM, Jeb Wallace-Brodeur <jebcas@gmail.com> wrote:

>

> Hi Guys,

> Sorry for the last minute request, but | just got a request from Seven Days for a quick photo of the three of you,
together if possible. I'm in Montpelier and can be anywhere in minutes. Anytime this afternoon would be great. My cell
is 371-8557.

> Best,

> Jeb Wallace-Brodeur



Diamond, Joshua

From: London, Sarah ‘
Sent: Friday, April 7, 2017 12:47 PM

To: ' Donovan, Thomas; Diamond, Joshua
Cc: Silver, Natalie

Subject: FW: AGO PRA data

Purely FYI.

From: London, Sarah

Sent: Friday, April 07, 2017 12:42 PM

To: 'Alicia Freese' <alicia@sevendaysvt.com>
Subject: RE: AGO PRA data

No problem. Our count of AGO pages produced in 2017 between January 1 and March 31 is approximately 2650.

From: Alicia Freese [mailto:alicia@sevendaysvt.com]
Sent: Friday, April 07, 2017 8:49 AM

To: London, Sarah <Sarah.London@vermont.gov>
Subject: Re: AGO PRA data '

Interesting. Thanks for putting all this together.

On Thu, Apr 6, 2017 at 7:04 PM, London, Sarah <Sarah.London@vermont.gov> wrote:

© Alicia, here’s some info for now.

~ Link to public facing log of public record act requests across state government:

https://data.vermont.gov/Government/Public-Record-Requests/fwxs-ckd?2

- I've tried to look at AGO PRA data, comparing data from January 1 to March 31 across years. One challenge

- is, I now see that some of the productions of 2017 are very large and are occasionally logged by number of

- “files” produced on a CD, where an individual file can be a number of pages. I can tell the AGO has produced

- well over 1000 pages of AGO records in response to public record act requests from J anuary 1 to March 31 of
this year. Unfortunately, it is not necessarily easy to compare this to the number of pages produced in other

- years. However, based on the log at link above, it appears that in previous years, the AGO has sometimes
produced fewer records on a yearly basis than what has been produced in this three month period of 2017.

- Below reflects the volume of requests received by AGO across years for the period of Jan through March.



© January 1 to March 31 across years
2017: 24 requeSts

2016: 23 requests

2015: 19 requests

2014: 9

2013:9

2012: 7

2011: 8

I hope this is helpful for now. Happy to send any of our requests and productions as we discussed, or
~ brainstorm other ways to try to produce aggregate data for context. Just let me know.

Sarah

~ Sarah London
Chief, General Counsel and Administrative Law Division

Vermont Attorney General’s Office

// SEVEN DAYS //
:» Alicia Freese

. Staft Writer

. http://sevendaysvt.com
:: 802.343.8047
twitter: (aliciafreese




Diamond, Joshua

From: v Diamond, Joshua

Sent: Friday, March 31, 2017 9:00 AM
To: ‘Alicia Freese'

Subject: - RE: Couple questions

Alicia,

Sarah is Chief of the General Counsel and Administrative Law Division
Keith is Assistant Attorney General

| believe we have approximately 90 attorneys and 40 support staff, including paralegals, investigators, and admin
support. But, I need to confirm the exact numbers.

Best, Josh

Joshua R. Diamond, Deputy Atiorney General
Vermont Attorney General’s Office

109 State Street

Montpelier, Vermont 05609

802-828-3175

joshua.diamond @vermont.gov

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This communication may contain information that is
privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this
communication unless you are the intended addressee. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail
in efror) please notify the sender immediately and destroy this E-mail. Please consider the environment before printing
this e-mail.

From: Alicia Freese [mailto:alicia@sevendaysvt.com]
Sent: Thursday, March 30, 2017 4:33 PM

To: Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond@vermont.gov>
Subject: Couple questions

Hi Josh,

I'm circling back to see if we can nail down a time to talk with the AG, and I've also got a few follow-up
questions.



—Can you remind me what Sarah London's and Keith Flynn's titles are?
—How many staff work in the AG's office?

Lastly, any luck with either Sarah London or Ted Hobson?

Thanks,

Alicia

P.S. Had a nice conversation with your father earlier today.

/1 SEVEN DAYS /

v Alicia Freese

. Staff Writer

.+ http://sevendaysvt.com
0 802.343.8047

o twitter: (waliciafreese




Diamond, Joshua

From: Diamond, Joshua

Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2017 11:59 AM
To: Alicia Freese

Subject: ‘ Re: meeting tomorrow

Feel free to call Chris Curtis at 802 279 5496.
Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 29, 2017, at 11:27 AM, Alicia Freese <alicia@sevendaysvt.com> wrote:

Hi Josh,

Any progress lining up interviews? Given my time constraints, is it possible for me to reach out
directly to some of the folks?

Alicia

On Wed, Mar 29, 2017 at 7:36 AM, Alicia Freese <ahc1a@sevendavsvt com> wrote:
Thanks, Josh. Keep me posted!

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 29, 2017, at 7:15 AM, Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond@vermont.gov> wrote:

Alicia,

My cell is 802 595 8317.

It may be difficult to get all the folks you have identified for an interview.
Let me work on that and we’ll see what can be done. |

Josh



Joshua R. Diamond, Deputy Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General’s Office

109 State Street

Moptpelier, Vermont 05609

802-828-3175

joshua.diamond@vermont.gov

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This communication may
contain information that is privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this communication unless.you are
the intended addressee. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-
mail in error) please notify the sender immediately and destroy this E-mail. Please
consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

From: Alicia Freese [mailto:alicia@sevendaysvt.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 28, 2017 3:53 PM )
To: Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond@vermont.gov>
Subject: meeting tomorrow

Hi Joshua,



I'm confirming our interview at 4:30 tomorrow. I don't think I have your cell, so
you can either send it to me, or call me on mine— 343-8047.

I'm also hoping to schedule interviews with Chris Curtis, David Scherr, Sarah
London and Ted Hobson. And I'd like to chat with the AG himself about the
team he's assembled. I know that's a lot; happy to discuss it further if this doesn't
sound feasible.

Thanks for your help on this,

Alicia

/I SEVEN DAYS //

» Alicia Freese

o Staflt Writer

.- http://sevendaysvt.com
2 802.343.8047

twitter: ‘aialiciafreese

/I SEVEN DAYS //

2 Alicia Freese

o Stalt Writer

.+ http://sevendaysvt.com




10 802.343.8047
s twitter: (walicialreese



Diamond, Joshua

From: Diamond, Joshua

Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2017 7:16 AM
To: ; ‘Alicia Freese’

Subject: RE: meeting tomorrow

Alicia,

My cell is 802 595 8317.

It may be difficult to get all the folks you have identified for an interview.
Let me work on that and we’ll see what can be done.

Josh

Joshua R. Diamond, Deputy Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General’s Office

109 State Street

Montpelier, Vermont 05609

802-828-3175
joshua.diamond@vermont.gov

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This communication may contain information that is
privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this
communication unless you are the intended addressee. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail
in error) please notify the sender immediately and destroy this E-mail. Please consider the environment before printing
this e-mail. '

From: Alicia Freese [mailto:alicia@sevendaysvt.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 28,2017 3:53 PM

To: Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond @vermont.gov>
Subject: meeting tomorrow

Hi Joshua,

I'm confirming our interview at 4:30 tomorrow. I don't think I have your cell, so you can either send it to me, or
call me on mine— 343-8047.



I'm also hoping to schedule interviews with Chris Curtis, David Scherr, Sarah London and Ted Hobson. And I'd
like to chat with the AG himself about the team he's assembled. I know that's a lot; happy to discuss it further if
this doesn't sound feasible.

Thanks for your help on this,

Alicia

/!l SEVEN DAYS //

:» Alicia Freese

o Staff Writer

. hitp://sevendaysvt.com
0 802.343.8047

= twitter: (aliciafreese




Diamond; Joshua

From: London, Sarah

Sent: Friday, April 7, 2017 12:47 PM

To: Donovan, Thomas; Diamond, Joshua
Cc: Silver, Natalie

Subject: FW: AGO PRA data

Purely FYI.

From: London, Sarah

Sent: Friday, April 07, 2017 12:42 PM

To: 'Alicia Freese' <alicia@sevendaysvt.com>
Subject: RE: AGO PRA data

No problem. Our count of AGO pages produced in 2017 between January 1 and March 31 is approximately 2650.

From: Alicia Freese [mailto:alicia@sevendaysvt.com]
Sent: Friday, April 07, 2017 8:49 AM

To: London, Sarah <Sarah.London@vermont.gov>
Subject: Re: AGO PRA data

Interesting. Thanks for putting all this together.

On Thu, Apr 6, 2017 at 7:04 PM, London, Sarah <Sarah.London@yvermont.gov> wrote:

. Alicia, here’s some info for now.

: Link to public facing log of public record act requests across state government:

- https://data.vermont.ecov/Government/Public-Record-Requests/fwxs-ckd?2

?

~ I’ve tried to look at AGO PRA data, comparing data from January 1 to March 31 across years. One challenge

~ is, I now see that some of the productions of 2017 are very large and are occasionally logged by number of

~ “files” produced on a CD, where an individual file can be a number of pages. I can tell the AGO has produced
well over 1000 pages of AGO records-in response to public record act requests from January 1 to March 31 of
this year. Unfortunately, it is not necessarily easy to compare this to the number of pages produced in other

- years. However, based on the log at link above, it appears that in previous years, the AGO has sometimes

- produced fewer records on a yearly basis than what has been produced in this three month period of 2017.

* Below reflects the volume of requests received by AGO across years for the period of Jan through March.



- January 1 to March 31 across years
“ 2017: 24 requests
- 2016: 23Arequests
‘ 2015: 19 requests
*: 2014: 9
2013: 9 |
$2012:7

- 2011: 8

[ hope this is helpful for now. Happy to send any of our requests and productions as we discussed, or
- brainstorm other ways to try to produce aggregate data for context. Just let me know.

- Sarah

~ Sarah London
- Chief, General Counsel and Administrative Law Division

Vermont Attorney General’s Office

/I SEVEN DAYS //

o Alicia Freese

o Staft Writer

. http://sevendaysvt.com

twitter: aliciafreese



Diamond, Joshua

From: Diamond, Joshua

Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2017 9:26 PM

To: : ’ Natalie Silver (Natalie.Silver@vermont.gov)
Cc: TJ Donovan (Thomas.Donovan@vermont.gov)
Subject: FW: TJ Interview

Natalie,

Please set up a call for TJ on Friday morning.

Thanks. Josh

Joshua R. Diamond, Deputy Attorney General
Vermont Attorney.General’s Office

109 State Street

Montpelier, Vermont 05609

802-828-3175
joshua.diamond@vermont.gov

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This communication may contain information that is
privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this
communication unless you are the intended addressee. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail
in error) please notify the sender immediately and destroy this E-mail. Please consider the environment before printing
this e-mail. v

From: Alicia Freese [mailto:alicia@sevendaysvt.com)
Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2017 9:02 PM

" To: Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond @vermont.gov>

Subject: Re: TJ Interview

Thanks for getting back to me. Friday is indeed after my editor-imposed deadline but it's still before we go to print, and
I'd really like his perspective in the story, so I'll take you up on that. If we can set something up for Friday morning, that

would be great.

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 29, 2017, at 8:42 PM, Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond @vermont.gov> wrote:

Alicia,



TJ is going to be traveling tomorrow for a legal conference and does not have availability. He’ll be back
on Friday and we can make some time then. | suspect this may be after the deadline, but wanted to
reach out.

Best, Josh

Joshua R. Diamond, Deputy Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General’s Office

109 State Street

Montpelier, Vermont 05609

802-828-3175
joshua.diamond@vermont.gov

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This communication may contain information
that is privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. DO NOT read, copy or
disseminate this communication unless you are the intended addressee. If you are not the intended
recipient (or have received this E-mail in error) please notify the sender immediately and destroy this E-
mail. Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.



Diamond, Joshua

From: Diamond, Joshua

Sent: : Wednesday, March 29, 2017 8:43 PM
To: ‘Alicia Freese' :

Subject: , TJ Interview

Alicia,

TJ is going to be traveling tomorrow for a legal conference and does not have availability. He'll be back on Friday and
we can make some time then. |suspect this may be after the deadline, but wanted to reach out.

Best, Josh

Joshua R. Diamond, Deputy Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General’s Office

109 State Street ‘

Montpelier, Vermont 05609

802-828-3175
joshua.diamond@vermont.gov

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This communication may contain information that is
privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this
communication unless you are the intended addressee. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail
in error) please notify the sender immediately and destroy this E-mail. Please consider the environment before printing
this e-mail. :



Diamond, Joshua

From: Diamond, Joshua

Sent: : Wednesday, March 29, 2017 11:59 AM
To: * Alicia Freese

Subject: Re: meeting tomorrow

Feel free to call Chris Curtis at 802 279 5496.

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 29, 2017, at 11:27 AM, Alicia Freese <alicia@sevendaysvt.com> wrote:
Hi Josh,

Any progress lining up interviews? Given my time constraints, is it possible for me to reach out
directly to some of the folks?

Alicia

On Wed, Mar 29, 2017 at 7:36 AM, Alicia Freese <alicia@sevendaysvt.com> wrote:
- Thanks, Josh. Keep me posted!

‘Sent from my iPhone

- On Mar 29, 2017, at 7:15 AM, Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond@yvermont.gov> wrote:

Alicia,

My cell is 802 595 8317.

It may be difficult to get all the folks you have identified for an interview.

Let me work on that and we'll see what can be done.

Josh



Joshua R. Diamond, Deputy Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General’s Office

109 State Streevt

Montpelier, Vermont 05609

802-828-3175

joshua.diamond@vermont.gov

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This communication may
contain information that is privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this communication unless you are
the intended addressee. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-
mail in error) please notify the sender immediately and destroy this E-mail. Please
consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

From: Alicia Freese [mailto:alicia@sevendaysvt.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 28, 2017 3:53 PM

To: Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond@vermont.gov>
Subject: meeting tomorrow

Hi Joshua,



I'm confirming our interview at 4:30 tomorrow. I don't think I have your cell, so
you can either send it to me, or call me on mine— 343-8047.

I'm also hoping to schedule interviews with Chris Curtis, David Scherr, Sarah

London and Ted Hobson. And I'd like to chat with the AG himself about the

team he's assembled. I know that's a lot; happy to discuss it further if this doesn't
-sound feasible.

Thanks for your help on this,

Alicia

I SEVEN DAYS //

o Alicia Freese

5 Stafl Writer

- http://sevendaysvt.com
- 802.343.8047

o twitter: (waliciafieese

HSEVENDAYS /Y

o Alicia Freese

soStaft Writer

- http://sevendaysvt.com




0 802.343.8047

©twitter: (@aliciafreese



Diamond, Joshua

From: Diamond, Joshua

Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2017 7:16 AM
To: ‘Alicia Freese'

Subject: RE: meeting tomorrow

Alicia,

My cell is 802 595 8317.
It may be difficult to get all the folks you have identified for an interview.
Let me work on that and we’ll see what can be done.

Josh

Joshua R. Diamond, Deputy Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General’s Office

109 State Street

Montpelier, Vermont 05609

802-828-3175
joshua.diamond@vermont.gov

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This communication may contain information that is
privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this

~communication unless you are the intended addressee. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail
in error) please notify the sender immediately and destroy this E-mail. Please consider the environment before printing
this e-mail.

From: Alicia Freese [mailto:alicia@sevendaysvt.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 28, 2017 3:53 PM

To: Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond@vermont.gov>
Subject: meeting tomorrow

Hi Joshua,

I'm confirming our interview at 4:30 tomorrow. I don't think I have your cell, so you can either send it to me, or
call me on mine— 343-8047.



I'm also hoping to schedule interviews with Chris Curtis, David Scherr, Sarah London and Ted Hobson. And I'd
like to chat with the AG himself about the team he's assembled. [ know that's a lot; happy to discuss it further if
this doesn't sound feasible.

Thanks for your help on this,

Alicia

// SEVEN DAYS //
o Alicia Freese

o Staff Writer

. http://sevendaysvt.com
0 802.343.8047
:twitter: (@aliciafreese




Diamond, Joshua

R
From: Treadwell, John
Sent: Monday, April 10, 2017 2:57 PM
To: Diamond, Joshua
Subject: FW: VTDigger: records request

The second VTDigger request re Cynthia Diaz -

From: Dan Schwartz [mailto:daniel.james.schwartz@gmail.com]
Sent: Sunday, February 19, 2017 7:34 PM

To: Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov>

Cc: Anne Galloway <AGALLOWAY@vtdigger.org>

Subject: VTDigger: records request

Hi, Mr. Treadwell.

I emailed this request to the address ago.info@vermont.gov, but I also wanted to make sure it reached you directly. Please consider this email
a public records request under Vermont's Public Records Law (V.S.A. §§ 315-320) with the Attorney General's Office for the following
information:

-- all records pertaining to an offshore bank account in the Pribanco International LTD Bank in the Bahamas or any other bank account in the
Bahamas kept by Cynthia Diaz, town clerk, treasurer and delinquent tax collector of Coventry, or kept by any of her associates;

-- all records pertaining to wire transfers from Panama to Diaz;
-- all records pertaining to Diaz's CPA, Randall Northrup, who prepared Diaz's tax returns for the periods 2003 to 2009;

-- all records pertaining to an audit conducted in Coventry approximately between 2005 and 2007 by CFE Anne Marie Mooney and all
records pertaining to all other audits of the town;

- all internal communications regarding the tax evasion case against Diaz that this office built approximately between 2008 and 2011;
-- all communicaitions between this office and William (or Bill) Davies, Coventry's attorney, regarding the aforementioned tax evasion case;

-- all communications between this office and the IRS regarding said tax evasion case, and;

1



-- all other records pertaining to the investigation into Diaz.

Under the Public Records Law, the requested documents are to be made available within three business days of receiving my request. If
the records are in active use or in storage, a records custodian shall set a time within seven days of the attorney general's office receiving
my request to provide access to the records.

If fees are assessed for copying records, please alert me so that I may inspect the records on sight instead, which I understand is free based on
a 2011 ruling by Washington Superior Court Judge Geoffrey Crawford in VSEA v. the state. Please also alert me of any other assessed fees
before processing my request.

If more information is needed or you believe my request can be narrowed, feel free to contact me.

Thank you.

- Dan Schwartz
VTDigger, freelance reporter
774-644-2207



Diamond, Joshua

From: D_iafnond, Joshua

Sent: Thursday, April 6, 2017 4:35 PM
To: ‘Mark Johnson'

Subject: RE; Ethics Commission

Mark,

Please give a call on my cell at 595-8317. Regards, Josh'

Joshua R. Diamond, Deputy Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General’s Office

109 State Street

Montpelier, Vermont 05609

802-828-3175
joshua.diamond@vermont.gov

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This communication may contain information that is
privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this
communication unless you are the intended addressee. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail
in error) please notify the sender immediately and destroy this E-mail. Please consider the environment before printing

" this e-mail.

From: Mark Johnson [mailto:mjohnson@vtdigger.org]
Sent: Thursday, April 6, 2017 3:39 PM

To: Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond@vermont.gov>
Subject: Ethics Commission

Hi Joshua -- Could you please share with me the correspondence you had with House Government Operations
on the constitutionality of S. 8.

Thanks for your help.

Mark



Diamond, Joshua

From: Diamond, Joshua

Sent: Monday, April 3, 2017 7:31 PM

To: 'Anne Galloway’; Donovan, Thomas

Subject: RE: Redacted Cynthia Diaz records
" Anne,

Do you have time later this week to discuss?
Late Thursday or Friday afternoon should work on my end...please let me know.

Best, Josh

Joshua R. Diamond, Deputy Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General’s Office

109 State Street

Montpelier, Vermont 05609

802-828-3175
joshua.diamond@vermont.gov

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This communication may contain information that is
privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this
communication unless you are the intended addressee. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail
in error) please notify the sender immediately and destroy this E-mail. Please consider the environment before printing
this e-mail.

From: Anne Galloway [mailto:agalloway@vtdigger.org] -
Sent: Thursday, March 30, 2017 8:47 AM
To: Donovan, Thomas <Thomas.Donovan@vermont.gov>
Cc: Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamand@vermont.gov>

- Subject: Redacted Cynthia Diaz records

Dear Vermont Attorney General TJ Donovan:

Thank you for reviewing the attached records.

The VAG investigated Cynthia Diaz some years ago. She was charged with two misdemeanor offenses. The
case is closed. So I don't understand why the deposition (attached) has been redacted.

I look forward to your response. |



Best,
Anne

Anne Galloway
Editor, VIDigger.org

Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust
97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602

cell 802-595-9159

@GallowayVTD

http.//vtdigger.or

Bf

If you like our reporting, support our work with a donation.




Diamond, Joshua

From: Curtis, Christopher.

Sent: Monday, April 3, 2017 4:49 PM
To: Diamond, Joshua

Subject: FW: other states
Attachments: States Chart.doc

FYI... had a good conversation with Erin Mansfield about this bill. See below re: comments.

Christopher J. Curtis

State of Vermont

Office of the Attorney General
Chief, Public Protection Division
802-828-5586
christopher.curtis@vermont.gov

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This communication may contain information that is
privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this
communication unless you are the intended addressee. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail
in error) please notify the sender immediately and destroy this E-mail. Please consider the environment before printing
this e-mail.

From: Curtis, Christopher

Sent: Monday, April 03, 2017 4:48 PM

To: 'emansfield @vtdigger.org' <emansfield@vtdigger.org>
Subject: other states

Hi Erin,

Just wanted to provide you with some follow-up on your question. Attached please find a chart that illustrates what
some other states have done as far as requiring written contracts for home improvement work (again, this is intended to
be illustrative, not exhaustive, there may be other statutes out there that | have not had time to review yet). | hope this
is useful.

| would like to add to my remarks if you have space:

“I want to thank Sen. Mullin and his committee for their hard work on the home improvement section of the bill. It's
an important issue as so many Vermonters who contact our office can attest. While it appears there was initially a
difference of opinion about what the monetary threshold for written home improvement contracts should be, the
Senate deserves credit for bringing the threshold amount closer to what other states are doing in this area. We are
pleased that the bill has passed the Senate and welcome continuing the conversation in the House.”

Thanks again for your interest in this story.

Christopher J. Curtis

State of Vermont

Office of the Attorney General
Chief, Public Protection Division
802-828-5586



christopher.curtis@vermont.gov

PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This communication may contain information that is
privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this
communication unless you are the intended addressee. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail
in error) please notify the sender immediately and destroy this E-mail. Please consider the environment before printing

this e-mail.



Diamond, Joshua

From: Anne Galloway <agalloway@vtdigger.org>
Sent: Thursday, March 30, 2017 8:47 AM

To: Donovan, Thomas

Cc: Diamond, Joshua

Subject: Redacted Cynthia Diaz records

Attachments: CCF07032017_2.pdf; CCF07032017_3.pdf

Dear Vermont Attorney General TJ Donovan:

Thank you for reviewing the attached records. ‘ ,
The VAG investigated Cynthia Diaz some years ago. She was charged with two misdemeanor offenses. The
case is closed. So I don't understand why the deposition (attached) has been redacted.

I look forward to your response. '

Best,

Anne

Anne Galloway

Editor, VTDigger.org

Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust
97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602 -

cell 802-595-9159

@GallowayVTD

http://vtdigger.org
Ef

If you like our reporting, support our work with a donation.




Diamond, Joshua

From: Treadwell, John

Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2017 4:37 PM

To: Diamond, Joshua; London, Sarah

Subject: FW: Denial of Cynthia Diaz records to VTDigger
FYI —

From: Treadwell, John

Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2017 4:36 PM

To: 'Anne Galloway' <agalloway@vtdigger.org> ‘
Cc: Dan Schwartz <daniel.james.schwartz@gmail.com>
" Subject: RE: Denial of Cynthia Diaz records to VTDigger

Dear Anne,

I have received your voice mail and this email correspondence. As noted below the March 6, 2017, letter from AAG
Zachary Chen provides the information required under 1 V.S.A. § 318(a)(2) regarding an appeal and to whom such an
appeal should be directed. The letter states:

To the extent that you consider that this response constitutes a denial of your request, you may
appeal to the Deputy Attorney General. Any appeal should be in writing and addressed to:

Joshua Diamond, Esq.

Deputy Attorney General
109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609-1001

To the extent that you seek to appeal the response in the March 6, 2017, letter that appeal should be directed to Deputy
AG Diamond. ' :

John

From: Anne Galloway [mailto:agalloway@vtdigger.org]

Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2017 4:11 PM

To: Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov> ‘

Cc: Dan Schwartz <daniel.james.schwartz@gmail.com>; Diamond, Joshua <Joshua.Diamond@vermont.gov>; Donovan,
Thomas <Thomas.Donovan@vermont.gov>

Subject: Denial of Cynthia Diaz records to VTDigger

Dear John Treadwell:
Please review the attached.
How can the VAG claim an invasion of personal privacy, disclosure of a witness (Who was identified as Mike

Marcotte in a Jan. 2009 affidavit provided by the VAG), information from tax returns and information related to
personal finances? ‘



The document in question is a deposition in a court case in which Cynthia Diaz was convicted of two
misdemeanors.

Whole pages have been deleted. Several are missing.
How are you fulfilling your legal obligation under the Vermont Public Records Act?
Anne

On Tue, Mar 28, 2017 at 12:00 PM, Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov> wrote:

! Anne and Dan,

AAG Zachary Chen’s March 6, 2017, response to your February 21, 2017, clearly indicates that if you consider the
' response a denial of your request for public records you may appeal that decision. The letter provides the information
. required under 1 V.S.A. § 318(a)(2) regarding such an appeal and to whom such an appeal should be directed.

John

- From: Anne Galloway [mailto:agalloway@vtdigger.org]
- Sent: Monday, March 27, 2017 4:33 PM -

. To: Treadwell, John

- Cc: Dan Schwartz

. Subject: Re: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index

Hi John,

Under the Vermont Public Records Act, you are required to provide a description of what was withheld.
Please do so.

Thanks,

. Anne Galloway

On Mon, Mar 27, 2017 at 4:30 PM, Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov> wrote:

Hi Dan,



- have reviewed the PRA response that was sent to you by AAG Zachary Chen on March 6, 2017. 1 V.S.A. § 318(a)(2)
. does not require a Vaughn Index. | respectfully decline to prepare and provide one to you.

John

~ John Treadwell

- Assistant Attorney General
Vermont Attorney General's Office
109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609

 tel: 802-828-5512

 fax: 802-828-2154

- e-mail: john.treadwell@vermont.gov

. Please note my new email address.

" PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: This E-mail may contain sensitive law enforcement and/or privileged
- information. DO NOT read, copy or disseminate this communication unless you are the intended addressee. This

- communication may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable

~ law. If you are not the intended recipient (or have received this E-mail in error) please notify the sender immediately

. and destroy this E-mail. Any unauthorized copying, disclosure or distribution of the material or taking of any action in
reliance on the contents of the electronically transmitted materials is prohibited. If you have received this
 communication in error, please call us (collect) immediately at (802) 828-5512 -and ask to speak to the sender of the

~ communication. Also, please notify immediately via e-mail the sender that you have received the communication in

Loerror.

. From: Dan Schwartz [mailto:daniel.james.schwartz@gmail.com]
. Sent: Friday, March 24, 2017 12:17 PM




To: Treadwell, John <john.treadwell@vermont.gov>
- Cc: Anne Galloway <AGALLOWAY@vtdigger.org>
Subject: VTDigger: requesting Vaughn Index

- Hi, John.

- On March 7, your officé delivered documents to The Vermont Digger in response to a public records request
- that I had emailed you on Feb. 21 regarding Cynthia Diaz.

The documents, however, are substantially redacted. Please provide me a Vaughn Index, citing a reason for
- each and every redaction contained within the 66-page stack of public documents.

Should you have any questions, feel free to call me on my cell phone: 774-644-2207.
Thank you.

- Dan Schwartz
VTDigger, freelance reporter

774-644-2207

Anne Galloway

Editor, VIDigger.org
- Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust

- 97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602
- cell 802-595-9159

- @GallowayVTD

- http://vtdigger.org




¢ If you like our reporting, support our work with a donation,

Anne Galloway

Editor, VTDigger.org

Executive Director, Vermont Journalism Trust
97 State St., Montpelier, VT 05602

cell 802-595-9159

@GallowayVTD

http.//vtdigger.org

If you like our reporting, support our worl with a donation.



Diamond, Joshua

From: John Hollar <jhollar@drm.com>

Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2017 1:02 PM

To: Diamond, Joshua

Subject: Fwd: Link to ICE report

Attachments: DOC032117-03212017101019.pdf; ATTO0001.htm
Fyi.

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Anthony Facos" <AFacos@montpelier-vt.org<mailto:AFacos@montpelier-vt.org>>

To: "William Fraser" <WFraser@montpelier-vt.org<mailto:WFraser@montpelier-vt.org>>, "John Hollar"
<jhollar@drm.com<mailto:jhollar@drm.com>>

Subject: Fwd: Link to ICE report

Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:

From: NEIL MARTEL <NMartel@montpelier-vt.org<mailto:NMartel@montpelier-vt.org>>
Date: March 21, 2017 at 9:26:34 AM PDT

To: PR- Vermont Digger <ehewitt@vtdigger.org<mailto:ehewitt@vtdigger.org>>

Cc: Anthony Facos <AFacos@montpelier-vt.org<mailto:AFacos@montpelier-vt.org>>
Subject: FW: Link to ICE report

Elizabeth,

Here is Montpelier’s current policy on Fair & Impartial Policing. | left you message after | looked at the attachment. |
think our policy reflects that we would not hold on the basis of an ICE detainer(civil) alone and would require a judicial
issued warrant (criminal) in addition to the ICE detainer. This is also the recommended course of action in AG Donovan’s
recent guidance directive to Vermont municipalities regarding immigration enforcement.

Thanks

Neil Martel ‘
Captain Montpelier Police

From: PR- Vermont Digger

Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2017 12:04 PM
To: NEIL MARTEL

Subject: Link to ICE report



Cpt. Martel,

Thanks for your help today. The ICE report, published yesterday, is available here:
https://www.ice.gov/doclib/ddor/ddor2017_01-28t002-03.pdf<https://www.ice.gov/doclib/ddor/ddor2017_01-28to02-
03.pdf> '

Montpelier is mentioned on page 23.

Elizabeth

Elizabeth Hewitt
Reporter, VTDigger.org<http://VTDigger.org>
802.917.3870



Diamond, Joshua

From: John Hollar <jhollar@drm.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2017 1:02 PM
To: Diamond, Joshua

Subject: Fwd: ICE report

See page 23.

Begin forwarded message:

From: Elizabeth Hewitt <ehewitt@vtdigger.org<mailto:ehewitt @vtdigger.org>>
Date: March 21, 2017 at 10:05:59 AM EDT

To: <jhollar@drm.com<mailto:jhollar@drm.com>>

Subject: ICE report

https://www.ice.gov/declined-detainer-outcome-report<https://www.ice.gov/declined-detainer-outcome-report>

Elizabeth Hewitt
Reporter, VTDigger.org<http://VTDigger.org>
802.917.3870
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